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NATIONAL
CHAMPIONS

1964 NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIR

PLAYERS LEFT TO RIGHT- FIRST ROW: 1.Gary Robinson; 2.Ronnie Mac Smith; 3.Tom McKnelly; 4.Fred Marshall; 5.Jerry Welch; 6.Jim Finch; 7.Dick Hatfield; 8.Ken Hatfield; 9.Jim Lindsey; 10.Johnny Majors. SECOND ROW: 11.Bill
Ferrell; 12.Randy Stewart; 13.Jerry Jones; 14.Mike Jordan; 15.Tommy Sain; 16.Bobby Roper; 17.Jim Williams; 18.Larry Watkins; 19.Loyd Phillips; 20.Bobby Burnett; 21.Lee Johnson; 22.Melvin Gibbs; 23.Glen Ray Hines; 24.Mike
Bender; 25.Jim Mackenzie. THIRD ROW: 26.Lon Ferrell; 27.Merv Johnson; 28.Eddie Woodlee; 29.Martine Bercher; 30.Dick Cunningham; 31.Harry Jones; 32.Jimmy Johnson. FOURTH ROW: 33.Bobby Nix; 34.Richard Trail; 35.Tommy
Burnett; 36.Guy Jones; 37.Joe Black; 38.Bill Gray; 39.Claud Smithey; 40.Jackie Brausuell; 41.Stu Berryhill; 42.Bobby Crockett; 43.Charles Daniel

ithout question, the proudest moment in the history of Arkansas

Razorback football is the 1964 national championship. Head coach Frank

Broyles led his ‘64 team to an undefeated 10-0 regular season record and
a 10-7 Cotton Bowl victory over Nebraska.

The 1964 national championship was historic not so much for who won but for
when the title was awarded.

In 1964, seven different entities named a mythical national champion. The two
most notable polls to fans at the time — The Associated Press and the United Press
International — did not wait until after the bowl games to award their champion.
Because of that, Alabama was named the national champ by the AP, UPI and

1964 GAME-BY-GAME

°
D The Hogs earned 235 yards rushing including touchdown runs by Jim Lindsey and Bobby Burnett.
D Arkansas staged a 64-yard game-winning drive in the third quarter to secure the victory.
o .
D Arkansas scored 31 straight points after trailing 14-0 midway through the first quarter.
D UA All-American linebacker Ronnie Caveness returned an interception for a touchdown and recovered
a fumble in the win.
L
D The Razorbacks intercepted TCU six times in the victory including two thefts by defensive halfback Bill Gray.
D UA quarterback Fred Marshall threw for 157 yards and scored a touchdown rushing.
o |jttle Rock, Ark

D Arkansas racked up 342 yards of total offense.
D The Hogs collected six Baylor turnovers including three interceptions and three fumble recoveries.
(]
D Ken Hatfield's 81-yard punt return for a touchdown set the tone for the UA victory.
D UA linebacker Ronnie Caveness tallied 25 tackles against the Longhorns.
. e oli
D Arkansas blanked the Shockers in the first of its school record tying five straight shutouts.
D Quarterback Fred Marshall ran for a score and passed to Jim Lindsey for another in the victory.

Litkenhous groups. However, the Crimson Tide went on to lose, 21-17, to Texas
in the Orange Bowl and finish 10-1 on the year.

Arkansas remained the only undefeated team in the country at 11-0 with its vic-
tory over Nebraska. Two groups who waited until after the bowl games to name
their champion — The Football Writers Association of America and the Helms
Athletic Foundation — named Frank Broyles' Razorbacks as national champs.
Notre Dame and Michigan also were honored by lesser known polls. Both the AP
(1965) and UPI (1974) eventually changed their procedure, choosing to wait until
after the bowls to announce their final polls.

L]
D The UA defense limited Texas A&M to seven yards rushing in the final 30 minutes of the game.
D UA offensive halfback Jack Brasuell scored twice on the ground in the win over the Aggies.
i ) ille, Ark
D Rice snapped the ball in UA territory on only one play the entire game.
D Harry Jones returned an Owls’ errant pass for a 35-yard touchdown.
) ille, Ark

D Arkansas racked up 340 yards in total offense
D Ken Hatfield essentially cemented his national punt return crown by returning a punt 78 yards for a
touchdown against the Ponies.
LJ
D The Razorbacks tied a school record with their fifth straight shutout.
D Bobby Roper blocked two Texas Tech field goal attempts and recovered a fumble in the regular season
finale against the Red Raiders.
LJ LJ

D The Hogs’ victory coupled with a loss by Alabama in the Orange Bowl established Arkansas as the only
undefeated team in the nation. Both The Football Writers Association of America and the Helms Athletic
Foundation voted Arkansas the 1964 national champion.

D Arkansas trailed 7-3 before mounting an 80-yard scoring drive in the fourth quarter to secure the win
and the national crown.



B Lance Alworth
1961 FWAA 1st

In 1961, he led the team in rushing (110 carries, 516 yards),
receiving (18-320), punt returns (28-336) and kickoff returns
(13-300). Alworth became a first round draft pick, going to the
[ 49ers, and was eventually enshrined into the Pro Football Hall
of Fame. In 2005, he was inducted into the SBC Cotton Bow! Hall of Fame.

OT Shawn Andrews

2002 AFCA/FWAA/TSN/CNNSI.com/
ESPN.com/CollegeFootballNews.com 1st

2003 AFCA/AP/CFN/ESPN.com/FWAA/
TSN/CNNSI.com/WC 1st

Afinalist for the Outland Trophy and Lombardi Award as a junior,
he was also named the SEC’s 2003 Offensive Player of the Year by College Football
News and won the Jacobs Award (SEC’s top blocker) for the second straight season
after helping UA lead the SEC and rank fifth in the nation in rushing (241.9). In 2002,
he became the first sophomore in UA history to earn first-team All-America honors.

0G Jim Barnes
1968 AP 1st

A captain in 1968, he helped lead his squad to a 10-1 record
and a share of the SWC championship. A first-team All-SWC
selection, he was also named to UA's all-decade team.

4 E Jim Benton
1937 NANA 1st ChP/2nd AP/CP 3rd

One of UA's earliest All-Americans, Jim Benton led the Hogs to
a record of 6-2-2 and a No. 14 final ranking by AP in 1937. He
is also a member of UA's all-century team. He had 48 recep-
tions for 814 yards and seven TDs in ‘37.

S Martine Bercher
1966 AFCA/UPI 1st

He helped lead the Hog defense to a season that saw them give
up just 73 points on their way to an 8-2 season and No. 13 final
ranking by UPI. He made 30 tackles with three interceptions.

C Rodney Brand
1969 AP/FWAA/WC 1st

A captain, he helped the Razorbacks post a 9-2 record, fin-
ished second in the SWC and went on to play in the Sugar Bowl
against Ole Miss.

0G/DT Bud Brooks
1954 AFCA/AP/FWAA/WC 1st

Not only was he an All-American, he also won the 1954 Outland
Trophy. He helped the Hogs win the SWC championship with an 8-
3 record and earn a trip to the 1955 Cotton Bowl against Georgia
Tech. He was also the MVP of the south team in the Senior Bowl

DT Dick Bumpas
1970 AP 1st

He grounded the defense on a team that went 9-2, and fin-
ished second in the SWC. He recorded 53 tackles for the
league’s top defense (267 yards per game) and was the MVP of
the Blue-Gray Game.

0G Brandon Burlsworth
1998 Football News 1st / AP 2nd

The guard helped the Razorback offense to 4,333 yards and a
school-record 26 passing touchdowns in 11 games as the
Hogs went 9-3 and played in the Citrus Bowl.

LB Ronnie Caveness
1963 Football News 1st
1964 AFCA/AP/FWAA/NEA/TSN 1st

A member of the 1964 national championship team, Caveness
led the Hogs with 155 tackles. He also holds the school’s top two
spots for tackles in a game — 29 vs. Texas in 1963 and 25 vs.
Texas in 1964 He had 154 tackles in 1963 and 155 in ‘64.

NG Tony Cherico
1987 AFCA 1st

A team captain, he helped the '87 Hogs lead the SWC in rush
defense, allowing only 99.8 yards per game on their way to a
9-4 season. He had 67 tackles with four tackles for loss.

E Bobby Crockett
1965 FWAA 1st

Avyear following the national championship, he helped lead the
Hogs to a near perfect record and the SWC crown. The
Razorbacks’ (10-1, 7-0) only loss came in the Cotton Bowl.

E Chuck Dicus
1969 AFCA 1st
1970 AFCA/AP/WC 1st

Arkansas’ second two-time All-American, he hauled in 42
passes for 688 yards and four scores in 1969, and in 1970
caught 38 passes for 577 yards and four scores.

DE Ron Faurot
1983 UPI 1st

Ateam captain, he led the team in sacks and tackles for loss.
Seven times he drug opposing quarterbacks to the ground and
he finished the year with 61 tackles, including 10 tackles for
52 lost yards.

FS Ken Hamlin
2002 CollegeFootballNews.com 1st

Despite playing only three years, he ended his career as UA's
all-time tackles leader with 381, making 159 during his junior
season of 2002 with 11 passes broken up, four interceptions
and five tackles for loss.

DT Dan Hampton
1978 AFCA 1st

Arkansas’ latest Pro Football Hall of Fame inductee (2002), he
helped the Hogs reach the Fiesta Bowl and earn a No. 10 final
ranking by UPI. He made 98 tackles, including 70 solo stops, with
18 tackles for loss.

0G Leotis Harris
1977 AFCA/AP/WC 1st

He helped the Razorback offense defeat 11 of its 12 opponents,
including a 31-6 victory over No. 2 Oklahoma in the Orange
Bowl. UA finished the year ranked No. 3 nationally by both AP
and UPI.

LB Wayne Harris
1960 FWAA 1st

The senior captain helped the Hogs go 8-3 and win the SWC
championship while making a school-record 174 tackles with
five pass deflections in 1960.

Year-by-Year All-Americans

1929
1937
1948
1954
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965

1966
1968
1966
1969

1970

1971
1976
1977

1978

1979
1981

1982

1983
1986
1987
1988

1989
1998
1999

2001
2002

2003
2005
2006

E Wear Schoonover
E Jim Benton

TB Clyde Scott
OG/DT Bud Brooks
B Jim Mooty

LB Wayne Harris

B Lance Alworth

QB Billy Moore

LB Ronnie Caveness
LB Ronnie Caveness
E Bobby Crockett

T Glen Ray Hines

T Loyd Phillips

T Loyd Phillips

OG Jim Barnes

S Martine Bercher
C Rodney Brand

E Chuck Dicus

LB Cliff Powell

DT Dick Bumpas

E Chuck Dicus

DE Bruce James

K Bill McClard

K Bill McClard

K/P Steve Little

K/P Steve Little

OG Leotis Harris

DT Dan Hampton
DT Jimmy Walker
OT Greg Kolenda
K/P Bruce Lahay
DE Billy Ray Smith Jr.
OG Steve Korte

DE Billy Ray Smith Jr.
DE Ron Faurot

P Greg Horne

NG Tony Cherico

DT Wayne Martin

K Kendall Trainor
OT Jim Mabry

OG Brandon Burlsworth
FS Kenoy Kennedy
SE Anthony Lucas
LB Jermaine Petty
OT Shawn Andrews
FS Ken Hamlin

OT Shawn Andrews
KR Felix Jones

C Jonathan Luigs
RB Darren McFadden
OG Stephen Parker
OT Tony Ugoh
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T Glen Ray Hines
1965 AFCA/AP/FWAA/WC 1st

/ The offensive tackle helped the Razorbacks not only win the national title in 1964, but

also finish 10-1 and win the SWC in 1965.

P Greg Horne
1986 AFCA 1st

Horne helped the Hogs to a 9-3 record and an Orange Bowl berth. Horne kicked the
ball 49 times for 2,313 yards, a school-record average of 47.2 yards per punt.

DE Bruce James

g 1970 FWAA 1st

He helped the Hogs to a 9-2 record and a No. 11 final ranking by AP. James was an
2 end on a team that won nine straight games and a key member of a defense that led

the Southwest Conference in total defense with 267 yards allowed per game.

KR/TB Felix Jones
2005 CollegeFootballNews.com 1st

The first freshman in UA history to earn All-America honors, he was also honorable men-

j tion by Sl.com, and a freshman All-American by Scout.com, Rivals.com (2nd team, KR)

and The Sporting News (2nd team, KR). Second-team All-SEC as a return specialist, he
led the SEC and was second in the nation with 31.9 yards on 17 kickoff returns with one

touchdown and a long return of 100 yards. His 543 return yards are the second-most in a season in school
history. He ranked 10th in the SEC in rushing (56.9 ypg) with 626 yards and three TDs on 99 carries. He was
fifth in the SEC with 116.4 all-purpose yards per game (1,280 total).

FS Kenoy Kennedy
1999 AP 3rd

Kennedy had team highs of 98 tackles and 10 passes broken up on a squad that went
8-4, ended the year ranked No. 17 by AP and defeated Texas in the 2000 Cotton Bowl.

OT Greg Kolenda
1979 AFCA/AP/FWAA/WC 1st

The 1979 squad went 10-2, ranked No. 8 in the nation by AP, was the SWC co-cham-
pions and played in the Sugar Bowl. His pass blocking helped UA complete a school-
record 63.9 percent of its passes.

0G Steve Korte
1982 AFCA/AP/FWAA/TSN 1st

Korte helped the Hogs to a 9-2-1 record, a No. 8 final ranking by UPI and a win over
Florida in the Bluebonnet Bowl. UA rushed for more than 2,300 yards and 22 touchdowns.

K/P Bruce Lahay
1981 FWAA 1st

Lahay punted the ball 63 times for 2,436 yards, an average of 38.7 yards per try.
When it came to splitting the uprights he was no slouch either, making 19 of 24
field goals (.792).

K/P Steve Little
1976 AFCA 1st
1977 AP/FWAA/TSN 1st

He has the two longest field goals in UA history (67 yards vs. Texas, 1977; 61 yards vs.
Tulsa, 1976) and is the career leader for kick scoring (280 points). Little also handled
punting duties with 63 attempts for 2,797 yards (44.4) in 1976 and 48 tries for 2,127

yards (44 3)in 1977. He made 19 of 30 field goals in '77.
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SE Anthony Lucas
1999 AP 3rd

He led the Hogs with 37 catches for 822 yards in a year that saw the team go 8-4 and
defeat Texas in the Cotton Bowl. Lucas also holds the career mark for receiving yards
(2,879) and touchdowns (23), and is second in receptions (137).

C Jonathan Luigs
2006 AP 3rd

A Rimington Trophy finalist, he was also first-team All-SEC. He helped Arkansas lead
the SEC and rank fourth in the nation in rushing (228.5), rank 29th in the nation in
total offense (378.0) and 31st in scoring (28.9). UA's total of 3,199 rushing yards is
the third-best season total in school history and the Hogs set a school record with

5.94 yards per carry. The total of 5,292 yards of total offense is the second-best mark in school history.

0T Jim Mabry
1989 AFCA/AP/WC 1st

He played for a Razorback squad that went 10-2, finished ranked No. 13 and won the
SWC title. During the year, Mabry and his line helped the Hogs offense average an
astounding 453 yards per game.

DT Wayne Martin
1988 AP/FWAA/TSN 1st

His career found him tied for third in tackles for loss with 37. He also owns the school
record for sacks in a game (five) against Ole Miss and the record for sacks in a career

= with 25.5. He had team highs with 18 tackles for loss and 13 sacks in ‘88 while mak-

ing 68 total tackles.

K Bill McClard
1970 AFCA 1st
1971 FWAA/TSN 1st

He nailed 50 of 51 PATs in 1970 and 35 of 38 in 71. His 1970 mark is a school record
for both attempts and makes. He is also the all-time leader in career extra point
attempts and makes (125-133). In addition, he has three of the longest field goals in

school history, making attempts from 60 yards (vs. SMU, 1970) 53 (vs. Wichita State, 1970) and 52 (vs.
California, 1971). He was 10 of 15in 1970 and 12 of 22 in '71.

RB Darren McFadden
2006 AFCA/AP/CBS SL/Rivals.com/Sl.com/PFW/Scout.com 1st

The Doak Walker Award winner, he was second in voting for the Heisman Trophy. The SEC
Offensive Player of the Year, he was the national player of the week three times ( Auburn,
South Carolina, Tennessee). He set a school record with 1,647 rushing yards and 14 touch-
downs on 284 carries. McFadden averaged 5.8 yards per rush and tied the school record

with seven 100-yard games. He set school records for all-purpose yards in a game (315 vs. South Carolina)
and a season (2,058). He was also seven-of-nine passing for 69 yards and three touchdowns. He led the SEC
in rushing (117.6), scoring (98, 7.0) and all-purpose running (147.0), and was sixth nationally in all-pur-
pose running and 10th in rushing.

QB Billy Moore
1962 FWAA 1st

He led the Hogs in both passing and rushing in 1962. His 131 attempts for 585 yards
on the ground and 51 of 91 passing attempts for 673 yards through the air gave him
1,258 yards of total offense and a combined 19 touchdowns.

- B Jim Mooty
- 1959 AP 1st / NEA 3rd

% He had 93 carries for 519 yards and five touchdowns on a team that went 9-2,

was co-champion of the SWC, ended the season ranked No. 9 and played in the

¢ Gator Bowl.



0G Stephen Parker
2006 TSN 2nd

Also a second-team All-SEC pick, he signed a free-agent contract with the Miami
Dolphins. He helped Arkansas lead the SEC and rank fourth in the nation in rush-
ing (228.5), rank 29th in the nation in total offense (378.0) and 31st in scoring
(28.9). UA's total of 3,199 rushing yards is the third-best season total in school
h|story and the Hogs set a school record with 5.94 yards per carry. The total of 5,292 yards of total
offense is the second-best mark in school history.

LB Jermaine Petty
2001 AAFF/AFCA 1st

He finished his career as the No. 4 tackler in a season with 140. Petty was also named
the Bronko Nagurski Player of the Week two times. His biggest stop came on a two-
point conversion attempt at Ole Miss when his tackle gave UA the 58-56, seven-over-
time victory in the longest game ever played.

" T Loyd Phillips
1965 AFCA/AP/WC 1st
1966 AFCA/AP/FWAA/TSN/WC 1st

His most significant achievement was winning the Outland Trophy for the most outstand-
F: ing lineman in college football. Phillips finished his career with 304 tackles, including a
22-tackle performance against Tulsa. He made 100 stops in ‘65 and 97 in ‘66.

LB Cliff Powell
1969 AFCA 1st

‘ A three-year letterman, he held the school record for tackles in a career (367) from
1969 through the end of the 2002 season. His senior campaign saw him make 134
tackles to break the previous record by 10 (Ronnie Caveness).

E Wear Schoonover
1929 GR/NYS 1st UPI/2nd AP/INS 3rd

Arkansas' first All-American, despite playing more than 70 years ago, he still is atop the
list for receptions in a game. He hauled in 13 passes for 129 yards in a matchup
against Baylor in 1929. He also has one of the longest interception returns in UA histo-
ry with a 96-yard jaunt for a score against Centenary.

OUTLAND TROPHY

(Outstanding Lineman in College Football)

TB Clyde Scott
1948 AFCA/AP 1st

The most successful two-sport athlete in Razorback history, “Smackover” Scott lettered

and he is the only two-sport athlete to be selected an All-American in both sports. The
spring of 1948 saw Scott not only establish himself in track, earning All-America honors,
but as an Olympian as well. He won the silver medal in the 110-yard hurdles at the summer games in
London. Back on the gridiron, Scott led the Hogs in rushing (95-670) and kickoff returns (8-195).

DE Billy Ray Smith Jr.
1981 AFCA/AP/FWAA/TSN/WC 1st
1982 AFCA/AP/FWAA/TSN/WC 1st

His career saw him wreak havoc in the backfield, stopping opponents a school-record 63
times behind the line of scrimmage for 343 lost yards. Smith finished his career with 299
tackles. He had 72 tackles with 19 for loss in 1981 and 90 stops with 15 for loss in ‘82.

. K Kendall Trainor
1988 AFCA/AP/TSN/WC 1st

In addition to five other school records, Trainor holds the record for most field goals
made in a season, splitting the uprights 24 of 27 times in 1988, and for made field
goals in a game (5-5) against TCU and Texas A&M. He made his final 24 field goal
attempts as a Razorback including a 58-yard effort against Miami (Fla.).

OT Tony Ugoh
2006 Rivals.com 2nd / AP 3rd

Also a first-team All-SEC selection, he was a second-round draft choice of the defend-

ing Super Bowl champion Indianapolis Colts. He helped Arkansas lead the SEC and

i rank fourth in the nation in rushing (228.5), rank 29th in the nation in total offense

(378.0) and 31st in scoring (28.9). UA's total of 3,199 rushing yards is the third-best

season total in school history and the Hogs set a school record with 5.94 yards per carry. The total 5,292
yards of total offense is the second-best mark in school history.

DT Jimmy Walker
1978 FWAA 1st

He was in the backfield 37 times for 216 yards in losses during his career. Following

the 1977 regular season, Walker recovered a fumble that aided in the Hogs’ drumming

of Oklahoma in the Orange Bowl. A year later, he made 86 tackles with a then-school

record 19 tackles for loss and was named the most outstanding defensive player after
making 10 tackles in the 1978 Fiesta Bowl.

Legend

AAFF — All-American Football
Foundation

AFCA — American Football
Coaches Association

AP — Associated Press

CBS SL - CBS Sportsline.com

CFN - College Football News

INS — International News
Service

NANA — North American
Newspaper Alliance

NEA — Newspaper Enterprise
Association

NYS — New York Sun

1966: Loyd Phillips, defensive tackle

Named for John Outland, an All-American tackle at
the University of Pennsylvania in 1897, this trophy is pre-
sented by the Football Writers’ Association of America to
the nation’s outstanding collegiate interior lineman.

1954: Bill “Bud” Brooks, defensive tackle/offensive guard

ChP — Charles Parker

CP — Central Press

FN — Football News

FWAA — Football Writers
Association of America

GR - Grantland Rice

PFW — Pro Football Weekly

TSN — The Sporting News

UPI — United Press
International

WC — Walter Camp Foundation

Arkansas boasts two Outland Trophy winners in its
history. An offensive guard and defensive tackle, Bud
Brooks was the first UA honoree in 1954. Tackle Loyd
Phillips became the Hogs’ second winner when he won
the award in 1966. The honor is one of the most pres-
tigious awards ever earned by an individual UA player.

Note: The American Football Coaches Association, The Sporting
News and the Walter Camp Foundation select only a first team; the
Associated Press selected only a first team until 1995; INS merged
with United Press in 1958 to form UPI; ChP is Charles Parker, final
team selected in 1937, chosen by board and circulated by Scripps-
Howard; CP selected teams from 1963-70; NANA selected teams
from 1927-36; NEA selected teams from 1917-73; TSN selected
teams from 1934-63 and since 1993; UPI selected teams from
1958-95; WC selected teams from 1972-74 and since 1983.
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DE Jamaal Anderson
2006 AP/Coaches’ 1st

) -ﬁ )

i

FS Ken Hamlin
2001 AP 1st

2002 AP/Coaches’ 1st

CB Tracy Cantlope
1995 Coaches’ 2nd

0T Shawn Andrews CB David Barrett TE Kirk Botkin NG Melvin Bradley 0G Russ Brown LB/FS Tony Bua 0G Brandon Burlsworth P Richie Butler

2001 AP 2nd 1999 AP/Coaches’ 2nd 1992 Coaches’ 1st/AP 2nd 1996 Coaches’ 2nd 1996 Coaches’ 2nd 2001 AP 2nd 1997 AP/Coaches’ 2nd 2000 AP/Coaches’ 2nd
2002 AP/Coaches’ Ist (Jacobs Award) 1993 AP 2nd 1997 AP/Coaches’ 2nd 2002 AP/Coaches’ 2nd 1998 AP/Coaches’ 1st
2003 AP/Coaches’ 1st (Jacobs Award) 1998 Coaches’ 1st/AP 2nd 2003 Coaches’ 1st/AP 2nd

4 =8 [l I .
CB Ahmad Carroll LB Quinton Caver TB Cedric Cobbs DE Steven Conley  TE Joe Dean Davenport 06 Isaac Davis DE Henry Ford DE Carlos Hall
2002 Coaches’ 2nd 2000 AP/Coaches’ 1st 2003 AP/Coaches’ 1st 1995 Coaches’ 1st/AP 2nd 1999 Coaches’ 2nd 1993 Coaches’ 2nd 1993 AP/Coaches’ 1st 2001 AP 2nd

2003 Coaches’ 1st

@ Yo by d’

TB Madre Hill CB Chris Houston DE Jeb Huckeba DT Keith Jackson RB/KR Felix Jones QB Matt Jones FS Kenoy Kennedy PK Todd Latourette

1995 AP/Coaches’ 1st 2006 AP 1st 2004 Coaches' 1st 2005 AP 2nd 2005 Coaches’ 2nd 2004 Coaches’ 2nd 1998 AP 2nd 1998 AP/Coaches’ 2nd
2006 AP 1st 2006 AP/Coaches’ 2nd 1999 Coaches’ 1st/AP 2nd

SE Anthony Lucas C Jonathan Luigs RB Darren McFadden DE C.J. McLain LB Caleb Miller 0G Verl Mitchell LB Sam Olajubutu R Zac Painter 0G Stephen Parker
1998 AP/Coaches’ 2nd 2006 AP/Coaches’ 1st 2005 AP/Coaches’ 1st 1996 Coaches’ 2nd 2003 AP/Coaches’ 2nd 1995 AP/Coaches’ 2nd 2005 AP 2nd 1998 AP/Coaches’ 1st 2006 AP 2nd
1999 AP 1st/Coaches’ 2nd 2006 AP/Coaches’ 1st 1998 AP 2nd 2006 AP/Coaches’ 1st

t

TE Jason Peters
2003 Coaches’ 2nd

6
0T Zac Tubbs
2006 Coaches' 1st

) R 4 A
LB Jermaine Petty P Pete Raether C Kyle Roper C Kenny Sandlin LB Mark Smith NG Junior Soli QB Clint Stoerner TB Fred Talley
2001 AP 1st 1992 AP 1st/Coaches’ 2nd 2005 AP 2nd 2001 AP 2nd 1995 AP/Coaches’ 1st 1995 AP/Coaches’ 2nd 1998 AP 2nd 2001 Coaches’ 2nd

1999 AP 2nd 2002 Coaches’ 1st/AP 2nd

0T Tony Ugoh CB Orlando Watters 0T Bobbie Williams SE George Wilson

2006 AP/Coaches’ 1st 1992 Coaches’ 2nd 1999 Coaches’ 2nd 2003 AP 2nd
1993 Coaches’ 1st
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Lamar McHan, who led the SWC in passing in 1953, was a three-time all-conference selection from

1951 through 1953.

HB Gary Adams (1966-68)
B Lance Alworth (1960-61)
RB Gary Anderson (1982)

S Steve Atwater (1986, 1988)
HB Herman Bagby (1924)

E Alton Baldwin (1946)

G Jim Barnes (1968)

WR Teddy Barnes (1975)

FB Garland Beavers (1928)
G Mike Bender (1965)

E Jim Benton (1936-37)

T W.R. Benton Jr. (1934)

C Jay Bequette (1982)

S Martine Bercher (1966)

E Clifford Blackburn (1924)
LB Mike Boschetti (1970)
HB Danny Brabham (1962)
HB Jesse Branch (1962)

C Rodney Brand (1968-69)
HB Jack Brasuell (1965-66)
QB Jon Brittenum (1965-66)
DT Bud Brooks (1954)

DT Dick Bumpas (1970)

DT Earl Buckingham (1982)
TB Bill Burnett (1969-70)

B Bobby Burnett (1965)

TB Tommy Burnett (1966)

S Bo Busby (1975)

QB Ron Calcagni (1977)

NG Mike Campbell (1975)

E Preston Carpenter (1955)
LB Ronnie Caveness (1963-64)
NG Tony Cherico (1985-87)
K Tommy Cheyne (1975)

OG Freddie Childress (1986, 1988)
T John Childress (1961)

QB George Cole (1927)

C James Coleman (1919)

E Jimmy Collier (1960-61)
CB Anthoney Cooney (1989)
G David Cooper (1967)

E Charles Corgan (1923)

TB Ben Cowins (1976-78)

P Steve Cox (1979-80)

C Elbert Crawford (1989)

QB Steve Creekmore Sr. (1910)
E Bobby Crockett (1965)

T Dick Cunningham (1966)
FB Jack Dale (1930)

QB Gene Davidson (1917, 1919)
RB David Dickey (1967)

E Chuck Dicus (1968-70)

E Jay Donathan (1957)

G Jerry Dossey (1969)

HB Kay Eakin (1939)

RB Jerry Eckwood (1975)
OG Marcus Elliott (1983-84)
T Dan Estes (1913)

FS Kevin Evans (1979-80)
WR Robert Farrell (1979)
DE Ron Faurot (1983)

QB Joe Ferguson (1971)

RB lke Forte (1974-75)

LB Lynn Garner (1968)

G Dean Garrett (1961)

C Melvin Gibbs (1966)

C Bob Griffin (1951)

QB Quinn Grovey (1988)

DT Dan Hampton (1978)

E Hartford Hamilton (1966-67)
0OG Ronnie Hammers (1970)
T Dave Hanner (1950-51)

(First Team Only, UA was a SWC member from 1915-91)

E Harry Hansard (1921)

OG Leotis Harris (1977)

LB Wayne Harris (1959-60)
HB Ken Hatfield (1964)

C Mark Henry (1991)

T Glen Ray Hines (1964-65)
T Percy Hinton (1912)

C Phil Huntly (1911)

LB Larry Jackson (1977-78)
T Charlie Jamerson (1921)

E Bruce James (1970)

CB Michael James (1991)

T Gus Japp (1925)

G Jim Johnson (1964)

WB Harry Jones (1965)

E Ronnie Jones (1971)

DE Ivan Jordan (1973-75)
OT Mike Kelson (1970-71)
T Rick Kersey (1969)

OT Greg Koch (1975)

OT Greg Kolenda (1978-79)
OG Steve Korte (1981-82)

C Richard LaFargue (1975)
K Bruce Lahay (1981)

E Jerry Lamb (1963-64)

S Greg Lasker (1985)

K Steve Little (1974-75, 1977)
T Charles Lively (1946)

DB Vaughn Lusby (1977-78)
OT Jim Mabry (1988-89)
QB Fred Marshall (1964)
DB Patrick Martin (1977)
DT Wayne Martin (1988)

HB Russell May (1913)

T Jerry Mazzanti (1962)

LB Hal McAfee (1975)

K Bill McClard (1970-71)
QB Lamar McHan (1951-53)
DE Johnnie Meadors (1975)
T John Measel (1933)

FB Clinton Milford (1909)
OT Alfred Mohammed (1982)
B Billy Moore (1962)

FB Henry Moore (1954-55)
DB Jerry Moore (1970)

B Jim Mooty (1958-59)

QB Bill Montgomery (1970)
TE Pat Morrison (1970)

TB Dickey Morton (1972-73)
FB Tom Murphy (1933)

FB Gerald Nesbitt (1956-57)

K Ish Ordonez (1979-80)

OLB Kerry Owens (1988)

0OG Limbo Parks (1985)

G Leon Pense (1943)

T Stanley Phillips (1909)

T Loyd Phillips (1964-66)

LB Cliff Powell (1968-69)

G Tom Reed (1971-72)

E Mike Reppond (1971)

C Ron Revard (1971)

DT Jon Rhiddlehoover (1973)
LB Danny Rhodes (1971, 1973)
NG Richard Richardson (1982)
QB Jack Robbins (1936)

E Bobby Roper (1965)

E Glen Rose (1927)

E Paul Rucker (1933)

T Ernest Ruple (1967)

E Floyd Sagely (1953)

S Howard Sampson (1977)

QB Kevin Scanlon (1979)

E Wear Schoonover (1929)

E Mike Schumchyk (1944)

T Brad Scott (1926)

B Clyde Scott (1946-48)

DT Michael Shepherd (1988-89)
SE James Shibest (1984, 1986)
OT Gerald Skinner (1975-76)

T Billy Ray Smith Sr. (1956)

DE Billy Ray Smith Jr. (1981-82)
DB Rollen Smith (1973)

C Bill Spivey (1934)

OG George Stewart (1979)

C Randy Stewart (1965)

HB Terry Stewart (1969)

0G-C R.C. Thielemann (1975-76)
G Ray Trail (1962)

K Kendall Trainor (1988)

HB Tommy Trantham (1965-67)
G Clyde Van Sickle (1928)

DT Jimmy Walker (1964-65)

CB Danny Walters (1982)

T Jim Williams (1964-65)

LB Rickey Williams (1987)

HB Ben Winkelman (1921)

TE Billy Winston (1988)

K Todd Wright (1989)

CB Kevin Wyatt (1984)

LB Bert Zinamon (1983)

4N

Billy Ray Smith Sr. (left) earned first-team All-Southwest Conference honors in 1956 while Billy Ray Smith Jr. made the first team in 1981 and '82.
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113 years that the Razorbacks have been on the football field, only

T he ultimate honor is to have your jersey number retired, and in the
three players have had the honor bestowed upon them. Three play-

ers and two numbers comprise the list of retired numbers as Steve Little
and Clyde Scott shared the No. 12 and Brandon Burlsworth donned the
No. 77 shirt, both numbers other Razorbacks will never wear.

Clyde “Smackover” Scott - #12 (1946-49)

Following a glamorous career in the 1940s, the athletic department
decided to retire No. 12. Nicknamed “Smackover” for his hometown,
Scott made a name for himself in 1948, winning the silver medal in the
hurdles at the Olympic Games in August and then reporting to football
practice where he would earn All-America honors during his senior year.

Scott rushed for 1,463 yards during his career for a school record at
the time. In 1948 he had an impressive 7.0 yards per carry average, gain-
ing 670 yards on 95 attempts. Scott was the first-ever Razorback athlete
to win an Olympic medal as most of Arkansas’ track success came in 1978
with the arrival of John McDonnell.

Steve Little - #12 (1974-77)

In 1974 Arkansas, along with every other school in America, was try-
ing to win the talent of a hot kicker from Kansas City who also played
quarterback. He, however, required the No. 12 as his jersey number and
following a consultation with Clyde Scott, the university received permis-
sion to promise the number.

Steve Little

Not a bad decision as Steve Little went on to become arguably the best
kicker in Razorback history, receiving All-America honors twice while
shouldering the No. 12 during his four years at Fayetteville.

Little still owns the school record for points scored by a kicker as he
booted the ball through the uprights for 280 points during his career. In
addition, Little shares the NCAA record for the longest field goal (67
yards) with Joe Williams (Wichita State, 1978) and Russell Erxleben
(Texas, 1977). Little kicked the 67-yard attempt in 1977 against Texas
during his senior year. He attempted more field goals than any other
Razorback kicker (89) and made 53, the second-highest ever at Arkansas.
He has seven of the 13 field goals of longer than 50 yards ever kicked by
a Hog, including the top two of 67 and 61 yards.

Little also made 121 of his 133 career extra point attempts — both sec-
ond all-time. In his final two years he punted for averages of 44.4 yards
in 1976 and 44.3 yards in 1977. His kickoffs were a weapon as they sailed
beyond the end line nearly 80 percent of the time.

Once Little’s career was finished, No. 12 was again set aside and has-
n't been worn since.

Brandon Burlsworth -
#77 (1994-98)

The athletic department did
not see it to retire another football
jersey until after the 1998 cam-
paign. Now the No. 77, worn by
Razorback All-American offensive
guard Brandon Burlsworth, will
be forever retired.

One of the most inspiring sto-
ries in Razorback history,
Burlsworth joined the Razorbacks
in 1994 as a walk-on. Following a
redshirt year, he earned a scholar-
ship with his work ethic in the
i3 weight room. After serving as a

. backup guard for the 1995 SEC
Western Division champion
Razorbacks, he earned a starting

position in the spring of "96 and never yielded it. He went on to start 34 con-
secutive games, concluding with the Florida Citrus Bowl on Jan. 1, 1999.

Butlsworth was an All-SEC offensive guard in 1997 and in *98 he not
only earned all-conference honors, but was named a first-team All-
American by The Football News. He was the leader of an offensive line that
helped the Razorback offense score more points than it had since 1970 and
produce more yards than it had since the 1989 season.

In the classroom Burlsworth was equally astounding. He earned his bach-
elor’s degree in marketing management in 1997 and immediately went to work
on his master’s in business administration. In December of 1998, Burlsworth
completed his master’s requirements to become the first Razorback football
player to complete a master’s degree before playing in his final game.

Burlsworth was drafted in the third round by the Indianapolis Colts,
but unfortunately would die tragically in an automobile accident less than
two weeks later. The entire state of Arkansas was stunned and head coach
Houston Nutt recommended that Burlsworth’s jersey be retired. Athletic
director Frank Broyles quickly agreed.

Burlsworth’s locker remains intact as a tribute to his memory in the UA
football dressing room.



s
AN

Wayne Martin, Arkansas’ career sacks leader with 25.5 from 1985-8
was named to UA's All-Century Team.

i
Rk
3
- |
8,

ALL-CENTURY TEAM

(selected by fan ballot prior to the 1994 season as part of the UA football centennial celebration)

OFFENSE
LINEMEN RUNNING BACKS
Bud Brooks Lance Alworth

Freddie Childress
Leotis Harris
Glen Ray Hines
Steve Korte

R.C. Thielemann

RECEIVERS
Jim Benton
Bobby Crockett
Chuck Dicus

Leon Campbell
Barry Foster
Jim Mooty
Clyde Scott

QUARTERBACKS
Joe Ferguson

Quinn Grovey
Lamar McHan

Bill Montgomery

DEFENSE

LINEMEN

Dan Hampton
Dave Hanner
Wayne Martin
Loyd Phillips
Billy Ray Smith Sr.
Billy Ray Smith Jr.
Fred Williams

LINEBACKERS
Ronnie Caveness
Wayne Harris

SECONDARY
Steve Atwater
Alton Baldwin
Martine Bercher
Ken Hatfield
Billy Moore

KICKERS
Steve Cox
Steve Little
Pat Summerall

Wear Schoonover

ARKANSAS ALL-DECADE TEAMS
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TE Kirk Botkin

T Bobbie Williams
G Brandon Burlsworth
C  Grant Garrett

G Isaac Davis

T  Chad Abernathy
WR  Anthony Lucas
WR  Anthony Eubanks
QB Clint Stoerner
RB  Madre Hill

RB Chrys Chukwuma
K Todd Wright
1990-99 DEFENSE
E Henry Ford

T Melvin Bradley

T Junior Soli

E  Steven Conley
LB Jamel Harris

LB Mark Smith

OLB Darwin Ireland
CB David Barrett

CB Orlando Watters
S Kenoy Kennedy
S Zac Painter

P Pete Raether
1980-89 OFFENSE
TE Billy Winston

T  Jim Mabry

G  Steve Korte

C  Elbert Crawford
G  Freddie Childress
T  Alfred Mohammed
WR James Shibest
QB Quinn Grovey

RB Gary Anderson
RB James Rouse

RB Barry Foster

K Kendall Trainor

E  Billy Ray Smith
T  Wayne Martin
NG Tony Cherico

T  Michael Shepherd
E  Kerry Owens

LB Rickey Williams
LB Bert Zinamon

CB Danny Walters

CB Richard Brothers
S Steve Atwater

S Greg Lasker

P Greg Horne

F
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TE Charles Clay

T  Greg Koch

G Leotis Harris

C R.C. Thielemann
G  George Stewart
T  Greg Kolenda
WR Chuck Dicus
WR Mike Reppond
QB Joe Ferguson
RB Ben Cowins
RB Dickey Morton
K Steve Little

1970-79 DEFENSE

E  Dennis Winston
T  Jimmy Walker
NG Dale White

T  Dan Hampton
E  lvan Jordan

LB Danny Rhodes
LB Larry Jackson
CB Vaughn Lusby
CB Louis Campbell
S Howard Sampson
S  Bo Bushy

P Steve Little

F
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E  Bobby Crockett

T  Glen Ray Hines
G Jim Barnes

C  Rodney Brand

G Jerry Dossey

T Dick Cunningham
E  Jerry Lamb

Chuck Dicus
Bill Montgomery
Jon Brittenum
Bill Burnett
Bruce Maxwell
Lance Alworth
Ronny South

F

Hartford Hamilton
John Childress
Jimmy Johnson
Loyd Phillips
Rick Kersey
Wayne Harris
Ronnie Caveness
Cliff Powell

Gary Adams
Tommy Trantham
Billy Moore
Terry Stewart
Bobby Nix

1950-59
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Floyd Sagely
Billy Ray Smith
Bud Brooks

Jay Donathan
Dave Hanner
Bob Griffin

Pat Summerall
Lamar McHan
Henry Moore
Lewis Carpenter
Gerald Nesbitt
Preston Carpenter
Jim Mooty

1940-49
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Mike Schumchyk
Charles Lively
Leon Pense

Billy Ray Thomas
Theron Roberts
Ray Peters

Alton Baldwin

Cliff Powell
Dennis Winston

Clyde Scott
Leon Campbell
Geno Mazzanti
Ross Pritchard
Louis Schaufele

930-39
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Jim Benton

W. R. Benton
Clifford Van Sickle
Bill Spivey

John Measel
Howard “Red” Hickey
Paul Rucker

Ray Hamilton

Kay Eakin

Jack Robbins
Jack Dale

Tom Murphy

920-29

Wear Schoonover
Charlie Jamerson
Brad Scott
Herman Boozman
Clyde Van Sickle
Gus Japp

Glen Rose
Herman Bagby
Ben Winkleman
George Cole
Garland Beavers

re-1920
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John Shirley Wood
Stanley Phillips

J. Tate McGill

Phil C. Huntley

Percy Hinton

Dan Estes

James Coleman

Gene “Sodie” Davidson
Steve Creekmore
Clinton C. Milford
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NATIONAL FOOTBALL FOUNDATION &
COLLEGE FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME

(HC) — Head Coach; (AC) — Assistant Coach; (P) - Player

1954 Hugo Bezdek (HC)
1962 Wear Schoonover (P)
1971 Clyde Scott (P)
1983 Frank Broyles (HC)
1984 Lance Alworth (P)
1987 Johnny Majors (AC)
1992 Loyd Phillips (P)

1997 Bowden Wyatt (HC)

ARKANSAS SPORTS HALL OF FAME

(Established in January, 1959, to Honor Individuals Who Have Made a Special Contribution to Athletics in Arkansas.)

(Only inductees that coached, played or were closely affiliated with
University of Arkansas athletics are listed)

1959
1960

1961
1962
1963

1964

Jim Lee Howell, football; Wear Schoonover, football

Jim Benton, football; John Barnhill, football, college
athletics; Steve Creekmore, football, golf

Hugo Bezdek, football, baseball
None

Clyde Scott, football, track; George Cole, football, college
athletics; Russell May, football

Glen Rose, basketball, football; Dan Estes, football
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Dan Hampton, a 2002 inductee into the NFL Hall of Fame and a
1978 All-American at Arkansas, was inducted into the Arkansas
Sports Hall of Fame in 1992.

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS SPORTS HALL OF HONOR

The Univeristy of Arkansas Sports Hall of Honor was estab-
lished in 1988 as a means of honoring the all-time great
athletes and coaches that have done so much in establishing a
tradition of excellence in University of Arkansas athletics. Only
former Razorback lettermen are allowed to vote.

1988

1989

1990

1991

1993

1994

Lance Alworth, John Barnhill, Frank Broyles, Sidney
Moncrief, Glen Rose, Clyde Scott

Jim Benton, George Cole, Wayne Harris, Wilson Matthews,
Kevin McReynolds, Wear Schoonover

Miller Barber, Mel McGaha, John McDonnell, Loyd
Phillips, Jack Robbins, Jim Lee Howell

Leon Campbell, Mike Conley, Norm DeBriyn, Dan
Hampton, Dave Hanner, Fred Williams

Ron Brewer, Chuck Dicus, Joe Ferguson, Lamar McHan,
Pat Summerall

George Kok, Maurice Britt, Bill Ferrell, Steve Little, Bettye
Fiscus, Billy Ray Smith Sr., Niall O'Shaughnessy, John Daly

1999 Chuck Dicus (P)
2000 Billy Ray Smith Jr. (P)
2001 Barry Switzer (AC)
2003 Doug Dickey (AC)
2003 Hayden Fry (AC)
2004 Wayne Harris (P)
2004 Tracy Rocker (AC)

1965

1966
1967
1968

1970

1971
1972

1973

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982

1983
1984
1985
1986

1987

1988

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

At the 2004 National Foothall Foundation/College Football Hall of Fame ceremony, UA defensive line coach

Tracy Rocker (left) and former Razorback All-American Wayne “Thumper” Harris (right) were inducted into
the Hall of Fame. Receiver Marcus Monk (center) was named one of only four National High School
Scholar-Athletes of the Year by the foundation.

Gordon Carpenter, basketball; Tom Murphy, basketball,
football; J.L. Carter, football

Francis Schmidt, football
Frank Broyles, football, college athletics

Howard “Red” Hickey, football; Gene “Sodie” Davidson,
football

Melvin McGaha, baseball, basketball, football; Fred
Thomsen, football

Wilson Matthews, football; Pat Summerall, football

Maurice “Footsie” Britt, football; Dave Hanner, football;
Boyd Cypert, college athletics

Ray Hamilton, football; Sam Coleman, high school
athletics

Jack Robbins, football

Miller Barber, golf; Lamar McHan, football

Billy Ray Smith, Sr., football

Leon “Muscles” Campbell, football; Tom Pickell, basketball
Fred Williams, football

Lance Alworth, football; Johnny Adams, basketball

Barry Switzer, football

Clifford Shaw, officiating; Jim Mooty, football; Wayne
Harris, football

Aubrey “Cobb” Fowler, football, track; Milan Creighton,
football

Lou Holtz, football; Eddie Sutton, basketball

Fred Akers, football; Kay Eakin, football

Eugene Lambert, basketball; Floyd Sagely, football

Loyd Phillips, football; W. Howard Pearce, football,
stadium management

John McDonnell, track; Jim Lindsey, football; Alton
Baldwin, football

George Kok, basketball; Dwight Sloan, football; Lewis
Carpenter, football

Bill Burnett, Ken Hatfield, Eddie Sutton, R.H. Sikes,
Tim Lollar, J. William Fulbright, Bud Brooks

Preston Carpenter, Bob Cheyne, Joe Falcon, Eugene
Lambert, Bill Montgomery, Billy Moore, Nolan
Richardson, Barry Switzer, Melody Sye

Harold Horton, Jim Mooty, Lon Farrell, Billy Ray
Smith, Jr., Johnny Ray, Frank O’'Mara, Jim Lindsey,
Henry Moore, Floyd Sagely

Steve Atwater, Marvin Delph, Paul Donovan, Bev
Lewis, Eddie Bradford, Ike Poole, Steve Creekmore, Sr.

Fred Akers, Tommy Boyer, Ronnie Caveness, Jimmy
Johnson, Gordon Long, Gerald Nesbitt, Tom Pagnozzi,
Stanley Redwine, George Walker

Jesse Branch, Bobby Burnett, Lew Carpenter,

Delmonica DeHorney, Howard “Red” Hickey, Jeff King,
Joe Kleine, Tom Murphy, Dean Weber

Alton Baldwin, Jim Bone, Deena Drossin, Pat Foster,
Quinn Grovey, Glen Ray Hines, Cliff Powell, Reuben
Reina, Jarrell Williams

1989

1990
1991

1992
1993
1994

1995
1996

1997

1998

1999
2000
2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

Ken Hatfield, football; Harold Horton,
Brad Scott, football; R.H. Sikes, golf

Henry Moore, football

Norm DeBriyn, baseball; Pat Foster, basketball; Gerald
Nesbitt, football

Preston Carpenter, football; Dan Hampton, football
Sidney Moncrief, basketball; Buddy Bob Benson, football

Joe Ferguson, football; Ron Brewer, basketball;
lke Poole, football, basketball

Billy Ray Smith, Jr., football; Chuck Dicus, football

Bill Burnett, football; Kevin McReynolds, baseball;
Raymond Peters, football

Bill Montgomery, football;
Mike Conley, track

Nolan Richardson, basketball; Marvin Delph, basketball;
Jimmy Johnson, football; Firmon Bynum, football

Ronnie Caveness, football; Jerry Jones, football
Tommy Boyer, basketball; Bobby Burnett, football

Orville Henry, journalism; Jerry Lamb, football;
Ken Turner, football

Steve Atwater, football; Brandon Burlsworth, football;
Joe Kleine, basketball; Cliff Powell, football

O’Neale Adams, football; Louis Schaufele, football,
baseball; Darrell Walker, basketball

Jesse Branch, football; Bud Campbell, journalism;
Bud Canada, football; Steve Cox, football; Wayne
Martin, football

William “Bud” Brooks, football; Scott Hastings, bas-
ketball

Gary Anderson, football; John Daly, golf; Paul Eells, tele-
vision and radio play-by-play; Fred Grim, basketball
Bobby Crockett, football; Tom Pagnozzi, baseball; George
Walker, football

football;

Billy Moore, football;

Todd Day, Bobby Crockett, Martine Bercher, Rick
Schaeffer, Deane Pappas, Amber Nicholas Shirey, Harold
E. “Sonney” Henson, Ronnie Underwood, Ray Hamilton

Johnny Adams, Gary Anderson, Bud Canada, Chip
Hooper, Fred Marshall, Jerry Mazzanti, Cynthia Moore,
Scott Tabor, Corliss Williamson

Brandon Burlsworth, Jerry Carlton, Peter Doohan,
Harry Jones, Jerry Jones, Seneca Lassiter, Wayne
Martin, Lee Mayberry, Tracy Webb Rice

Dick Booth, Bill Gray, Leotis Harris, Scott Hastings,
Steve Krueger, Jerry Lamb, Jon Richardson, Christy
Smith, R.C. Thielemann

Scott Bull, Dick Bumpas, Jay Donathan, Ron Hightower,
Bobby Proctor, Louis Schaufele, Martin Terry

Jim Barnes, Jackie Brasuell, Ben Cowins, Megan Flowers,
Dean Garrett, Brenden Pappas, Randy Stewart, Phillip
Stidham, Scotty Thurman



Dana X. Bible Award

(Outstanding Player of the Year in the Southwest Conference as
selected by Texas/Arkansas Football Magazine.)

1975
1979

Scott Bull, quarterback
Kevin Scanlon, quarterback

Academic All-America

1955
1957
1959
1960
1961
1964
1965

1968
1969
1978
1991
1992
1993
2003

quarterback George Walker

center Jerry Ford and fullback Gerald Nesbitt
center Wayne Harris

fullback Joe Paul Alberty

halfback Lance Alworth

halfback Ken Hatfield

center Randy Stewart, wing back Jim Lindsey
and halfback Jack Brasuell

placekicker Bob White

tailback Bill Burnett, safety Terry Stewart
defensive back Brad Shoup

linebacker Mick Thomas

nose guard Owen Kelly

offensive tackle Chris Oliver

offensive tackle Jerry Reith

ABC-TV Chevrolet
Player of the Year

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

Rickey Medlock, basketball
Tommy Cheyne, football, punter
Ray Buckner, basketball

Jimmy Counce, basketball

Brad Shoup, football, safety
Kevin Scanlon, football, quarterback
Mark Anderson, track

Pat Vaughn, track

Tom Moloney, track

Bill Jasinski, track

Mark Lee, football

Chris Bequette, football

Jim Kremers, baseball

Shawn Baker, basketball

Qdis Lloyd, football

Wade Hill, football

Chism Reed Outstandin
Senior for Leadership Award

1974 defensive tackle Jon Rhiddlehoover, Abilene,
Texas; linebacker Billy Burns, North Little Rock
quarterback Scott Bull, Jonesboro

defensive tackle Harvey Hampton, Forrest City
kicking specialist Steve Little, Overland Park, Kan.
defensive tackle Jimmy Walker, Little Rock

wide receiver Robert Farrell, Little Rock
kicker Ish Ordonez, Carson, Calif.

safety Cliff Henry, Conway

running back Gary Anderson, Columbia, Mo.

wide receiver Mark Mistler, Tucson, Ariz.
quarterback Danny Nutt, Little Rock
quarterback Mark Calcagni, Youngstown, Ohio
fullback Derrick Thomas, Paducah, Ky.
linebacker Rickey Williams, Little Rock
kicker Kendall Trainor, Fredonia, Kan.
halfback James Rouse, Little Rock

split end Derek Russell, Little Rock
cornerback Michael James, Pine Bluff

punter Pete Raether, Edina, Minn.

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1977

linebacker Larry Jackson, defense

National Football
Foundation Scholar

1969
1976
1978

NCAA Post Graduate Scholarship

1969
1978

1984
1993
2005

safety Terry Stewart
safety Bo Busby
defensive back Brad Shoup

Terry Stewart, football
Niall O’'Shaughnessy, track
Brad Shoup, football

Don S. Denis, swimming
Chris Oliver, football

Matt Gunn, track

Houston Post Award

(Outstanding Player of the Year in the Southwest Conference)

1928
1933
1937
1954
1960
1962
1964
1965
1965
1969
1970
1978

Garland “Bevo” Beavers, fullback
Tom Murphy, fullback

Jim Benton, end

William “Bud” Brooks, guard
Wayne Harris, center

Billy Moore, quarterback

Fred Marshall, quarterback
Bobby Crockett, end

Glen Ray Hines, tackle

Cliff Powell, linebacker

Dick Bumpus, tackle

Dan Hampton, defensive tackle

Sportsmanship Awards

1948

1953
1957
1961
1966
1970
1970
1975

1979
1987
1988

Swede Nelson
National Award

Gordon Long

Lamar McHan SWC Trophy
George Walker SWC Trophy
Lance Alworth SWC Trophy
Jon Brittenum SWC Trophy
Bill Burnett SWC Trophy
Bill Burnett Kerns Tips Award
Scott Bull Ft. Worth
Kiwanis Award
Kevin Scanlon Ft. Worth
Kiwanis Award
Tony Cherico Ft. Worth
Kiwanis Award
Jim Kremers SWC Trophy

Delbert Swartz Outstanding
Academic Achievement Award

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Crip Hall Homecoming Performance

Jim Johnson, defensive guard
Jack Brasuell, offensive back
Eddie Woodlee, fullback

Alvin Jones, defensive tackle
Tommy Dixson, defensive back
Gordon McNulty, defensive end
Bobby Field, monster man
Bobby Nichols, tight end

Louis Campbell, cornerback
Danny Rhodes, linebacker

Jon Rhiddlehoover, defensive tackle
Tommy Cheyne, punter

Bo Busby, safety

Steve Heim, offensive tackle
Jimmy Walker, defensive tackle
Chuck Herman, offensive guard
Phillip Moon, offensive tackle
Ronnie Trusty, offensive tackle
Kim Dameron, wide receiver
Jim Schoolcraft, tight end

Joe Kleine, basketball, center
Andy Upchurch, center

Derrick Thomas, fullback

Tony Cherico, fullback

Keith Wilson, basketball, guard
Elbert Crawford, center

Quinn Grovey, quarterback
Arlyn Bowers, basketball, guard
Ray Lee Johnson, defensive end
Tyrone Chatman, linebacker
Jason Allen, quarterback

Barry Lunney, quarterback
Mark Smith, linebacker
Anthony Eubanks, wide receiver
Grant Garrett, center

Marvin Caston, fullback
Quinton Caver, linebacker
Jermaine Petty, linebacker
Fred Talley, tailback

George Wilson, split end

Matt Jones, quarterback

Clarke Moore, defensive end
Brett Goode, deep snapper

by a Senior Award

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

J. Frank Broyles Award
(UA’s Top Athlete)

1977 Niall O’Shaughnessy, track
1978 Tim Lollar, baseball

1979 Sidney Moncrief, basketball
1980 Steve Krueger, baseball
1981 U. S. Reed, basketball
1982 Randy Stephens, track
1983 Frank O'Mara, track

1984 Mike Conley, track

1985 Mike Conley, track

1986 Ralph Kraus, baseball

1987 Jim Kremers, baseball

1988 Joe Falcon, track

1989 Joe Falcon, track

1990 Edrick Floreal, track

1991 Quinn Grovey, football

1992 Todd Day, basketball

1993 Erick Walder, track

1994 Corliss Williamson, basketball
1995 Corliss Williamson, basketball
1996 Godfrey Siamusiye, track
1997 Robert Howard, track

1998 Robert Howard, track

1999 Brandon Burlsworth, football
2000 Melvin Lister, track

2001 Quinton Caver, football
2002 Jermaine Petty, football
2003 Alistair Cragg, track

2004 Alistair Cragg, track

linebacker Darwin Ireland, Pine Bluff
kicker Lance Ellison, Conway

quarterback Barry Lunney Jr., Ft. Smith
tailback Oscar Malone, Gadsden, Ala.
wide receiver Anthony Eubanks, Spiro, Okla.
offensive guard Brandon Burlsworth, Harrison
quarterback Clint Stoerner, Baytown, Texas
linebacker J.J. Jones, Magnolia

defensive end Carlos Hall, Marianna
tailback Fred Talley, Longview, Texas
linebacker Caleb Miller, Sulphur Springs, Texas
defensive end Jeb Huckeba, Searcy

center Kyle Roper, Powder Springs, Ga.
defensive tackle Keith Jackson, Little Rock

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974

Lance Alworth, football, halfback
Danny Brabham, football, fullback
John Derdorff, track, distance runner
Ken Hatfield, football, halfback

J. D. McConnell, basketball, forward
Ken Sharp, track, pole vault
Hartford Hamilton, football, end
Bob White, football, kicker

Dewitt Smith 111, football, guard
Steve Walters, football, safety

Tom Reed, football, offensive guard
Tom Reed, football, offensive guard
Randy Jackson, tennis

1950
1951
1952
1954
1955
1956

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

1973

end Frank Fischel, Helena

quarterback Lamar McHan, Lake Village
fullback Larry Hogue, Dermott

blocking back Bobby Proctor, Helena
halfback Preston Carpenter, West Memphis
tackle Billy Ray Smith, Augusta;
halfback Ronnie Underwood, Little Rock
fullback Gerald Nesbitt, Big Sandy, Texas
guard Billy Gilbow, Blytheville

halfback Jim Mooty, EI Dorado

center Wayne Harris, EI Dorado

halfback Lance Alworth, Brookhaven, Miss.
quarterback Billy Moore, Little Rock
end Jim John, Stuttgart

quarterback Fred Marshall, Memphis, Tenn.
tailback Bobby Burnett, Smackover
safety Martine Bercher, Fort Smith
quarterback Ronny Smith, Russellville
end Max Peacock, Stuttgart

fullback Bruce Maxwell, Pine Bluff
quarterback Bill Montgomery, Carrollton, Texas
kicker Bill McClard, Norman, Okla.
cornerback Louis Campbell, Hamburg;
defensive tackle Don Wunderly, Ft. Scott, Kan.
tailback Dickey Morton, Dallas, Texas;
linebacker Danny Rhodes, Lake Jackson, Texas

2004 Wallace Spearmon, track
2005 Josphat Boit, track
2006 Darren McFadden, football
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Preston Carpenter, who won the Crip Hall award in 1955, made this recep-

tion on the “Powder River Play” to heat No. 5 Ole Miss, 6-0, in 1954.
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Gordon Campbell Senior Spirit Award
1969 Bob Stankovich, offensive tackle
1970 Steve Walters, safety

1971 Ronnie Jones, defensive end
1972 Tom Reed, offensive guard
1973 Danny Rhodes, linebacker
1974 Floyd Hogan, free safety

1975 Hal McAfee, linebacker

1976 Gerald Skinner, offensive tackle
1977 Howard Sampson, strong safety
1978 Dan Hampton, defensive tackle
1979 Robert Farrell, split end

1980 George Stewart, offensive guard
1981 Darryl Mason, tight end

1982 Richard Richardson, nose guard
1983 Bert Zinamon, linebacker

1984 Brad Taylor, quarterback

1985 David Bazzel, linebacker

1986 James Shibest, split end

1987 Tony Cherico, nose guard

1988 Odis Lloyd, outside linebacker
1989 Tim Horton, split end

1990 Quinn Grovey, quarterback
1991 Curtis Banks, strong safety
1992 Scott Long, defensive tackle
1993 Chris Oliver, offensive tackle
1994 Dean Peevy, cornerback

1995 Earl Scott, center

1996 Scott Rivers, offensive tackle
1997 Ken Anderson, defensive end
1998 Russ Brown, offensive guard
1999 Nathan Norman, fullback

2000 Jeremiah Harper, bandit

2001 La'Zerius White, offensive guard
2002 Nathan Ball, offensive guard
2003 Bo Lacy, offensive tackle

2004  DeCori Birmingham, tailback
2005 Vickiel Vaughn, free safety
2006 Desmond Sims, linebacker

Jim Wellons Dedication Award

1978 Ron Calcagni, quarterback

1979 Kevin Scanlon, quarterback

1980 Keith Houfek, center

1981 Steve Clyde, tight end

1982 Tom Jones, quarterback

1983 Milton Fields, linebacker

1984 Mark Lee, linebacker

1985 Mark Calcagni, quarterback

1986 Theo Young, tight end

1987 Greg Thomas, quarterback and
Chris Bequette, offensive tackle

1988 John Bland, quarterback

1989 Billy Winston, tight end

1991 Greg Switzer, linebacker

1992 Gary Adams, safety

1993 Henry Ford, defensive end

1994  Willie Johnson, outside linebacker

1995 Spencer Brown, cornerback

1996 Vincent Bradford, linebacker

1997 Bill Carson, snapper

1998 Benji Mahan, snapper

1999 Joe Dean Davenport, tight end

2000 Randy Garner, defensive end

2001 Josh Foliart, outside linebacker

2002 Raymond House, defensive end

2003 Mark Bokermann, offensive guard

2004 Steven Harris, wide receiver

2005 Kyle Dickerson, tailback

2006 Tony Ugoh, offensive tackle

Steve Little Award (Special Teams)

HONORS

HISTORY

Bruce Mitchell Award (Toughness)

1982 Ed Jackson, defensive end
1983 Orson Weems, offensive tackle
1984 Marcus Elliott, offensive guard
1985 Greg Lasker, safety

1986 Derrick Thomas, fullback
1987 Rickey Williams, linebacker
1988 Eric Bradford, safety

1989 Anthoney Cooney, cornerback
1990 Derek Russell, wide receiver
1992 E. D. Jackson, running back
1993 Darwin Ireland, linebacker
1994 Trent Knapp, linebacker

1995  Junior Soli, nose guard

1996 Anthony Hicks, linebacker
1997 Shannon Sidney, wide receiver
1998 C.J. McLain, defensive end
1999 Jeromy Flowers, bandit

2000 Jim Ed Reed, linebacker
2001 Sacha Lancaster, fullback
2002 Gavin Walls, defensive end
2003 Tony Bua, outside linebacker/free safety
2004 Marcus Whitmore, linebacker
2005 Brandon Kennedy, fullback
2006 Sam Olajubutu, linebacker

Harold Horton Award (Loyalty)

1999 Anthony Lucas, wide receiver
2000 Rod Stinson, fullback

2001 Curt Davis, nose guard

2002 Raymond House, defensive end
2003 Caleb Miller, linebacker

2004 Jeb Huckeba, defensive end
2005 Kyle Dickerson, tailback

2006 Stephen Parker, offensive guard

Brandon Burlsworth Award
(Academics and one-time non-scholarship)

2002 Chuck Nalley, deep snapper

2003 Tom Crowder, split end

2004 Dowell Loggains, quarterback/holder
2005 Richard Bracken, flanker

2006 Stephen Parker, offensive guard

Dr. Lon Farrell Award

1982 Keith Burns, rover

1983 Calvin Shaw, linebacker

1984 Nathan Jones, rover

1992  Todd Wright, kicker

1994 Carl Kidd, safety

1995 J. J. Meadors, wide receiver
1996 Jessie Cornelius, fullback

1997 Matt Wait, punter

1998 Todd Latourette, kicker

1999 Tony Dodson, kicker; Chris Akin, punter
2000 Michael Snowden, wide receiver
2001 D’Andre Berry, strong safety
2002 Richie Butler, punter

2003 Tom Crowder, split end

2004 David Carlton, kicker

2005 Jacob Skinner, punter

2006 Jacob Skinner, punter
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1987 Jack Gregory Magness, swimming
1988 Shawn Baker, basketball
1989 Cheryl McArton, swimming
1990 Allen Meancham, football
1991 Mary Farmer, swimming

1992 Amber Nicholas, basketball
1993 Cynthia TerPoorten, swimming
1994 Kim Mount, track

1995 Rene Pillow, track

1996 Kristen DeArmand, swimming
1997 Kelly Cook, cross country
1998 Alicyn Hennis, soccer

1999 Louise Ostling, tennis

2000 Kimberly Mourton, soccer
2001 Julie Sloniger, volleyball
2002 Tiffany Woolley, softball

Nelson Rainey Award (Character)

2000 Jeremiah Harper, bandit

2001 Kenny Sandlin, offensive guard
2002 Josh Melton, center

2003  Jerry Reith, offensive guard
2004 Jeb Huckeba, defensive end
2005 Pierre Brown, linebacker
2006 Zac Tubbs, offensive tackle

SEC Football Legends

1994 Lance Alworth, halfback
1995 Joe Ferguson, quarterback
1996 Chuck Dicus, wide receiver
1997 Jim Benton, end

1998 Clyde Scott, back

1999 Bill Montgomery, quarterback
2000 Ronnie Caveness, linebacker

2001 Steve Atwater, free safety
Loyd Phillips, defensive tackle

2002

POST-SEASON GAMES

All-American Bowl
(Tampa, Fla.)

1970
1971

1972
1973
1975
1976
1979

safety Gary Adams
quarterback Bill Montgomery,
tackle Dick Bumpus,

end Bruce James (South MVP Award),
tight end Pat Morrison,
defensive end Ronnie Jones
defensive tackle David Reavis
defensive tackle Brison Manor
defensive back Tommy Harris
offensive tackle Greg Koch
linebacker Larry Jackson

All-American Classic
(Las Vegas, Nev.)

2003

2005

free safety Tony Bua
offensive tackle Bo Lacy
tailback DeCori Birmingham
wide receiver Steven Harris

All-American Game
(Lubbock, Texas)

1961
1963
1965
1966

1967

1970
1971

1972
1973

linebacker Wayne Harris
halfback Jesse Branch
linebacker Ronnie Caveness
halfback Jim Lindsey,

end Bobby Crockett,

tackle Glen Ray Hines
halfback Martine Bercher,
quarterback Jon Brittenum,
tackle Loyd Phillips

center Rodney Brand,
linebacker Cliff Powell

end Chuck Dicus,
defensive back Jerry Moore
offensive tackle Tom Mabry
tailback Dickey Morton

All-Star Gridiron Classic
(Orlando, Fla.)

1998

2002

tailback Madre Hill,

kicker Todd Latourette,
nose guard Ryan Hale
tailback Fred Talley,

defensive end Raymond House

Blue-Gray Game
(Montgomery, Ala.)

1950

1952

guard Buddy Brown,
fullback Louis Schaufele
halfback Buddy Sutton,
fullback Lewis Carpenter

et

2003
2004
2005
2006

Wayne Harris, linebacker
Fred Marshall, quarterback
Quinn Grovey, quarterback
Cliff Powell, linebacker

DeCori Birmingham, who made the game-winning touchdown
reception with nine seconds left against LSU to give UA the 2002
Western Division title, earned the Gordon Campbell Award for spir-
it in 2004 and played in the All-American Classic in Las Vegas.




1953 quarterback Lamar McHan,
guard Harold Spain
1966 linebacker Joe Black,
safety Martine Bercher
1967 guard David Cooper,
end Hartford Hamilton,
quarterback Ronny South
1970 quarterback Bill Montgomery,
end Bruce James,
tackle Dick Bumpas (MVP Award)
1971 defensive halfback Jack Morris,
offensive tackle, Mike Kelson
1972 defensive tackle David Reavis,
flanker Jim Hodge
1973 split end Jack Ettinger,
linebacker Danny Rhodes
1974 defensive back Rollen Smith
1982 offensive tackle Phillip Boren
1992 defensive end Ray Lee Johnson,
wide receiver Ron Dickerson Jr.
1993 defensive end Henry Ford,
offensive guard Isaac Davis,
tight end Kirk Botkin
1994 safety Carl Kidd
1996 linebacker Mark Smith
1997 split end Anthony Eubanks,
defensive tackle David Sanders

College All-Star Game
(Chicago, IlI.)

1938 end Jim Benton,
quarterback Jack Robbins
1949 halfback Clyde Scott,
end Bud Canada
1952 center Bob Griffin
1954 quarterback Lamar McHan
1956 halfback Preston Carpenter,
fullback Henry Moore
1957 halfback Ronnie Underwood
1960 halfback Jim Mooty
1961 halfback Lance Alworth
1963 fullback Danny Brabham
1965 linebacker Ronnie Caveness
1966 halfback Jim Lindsey,
tackle Glen Ray Hines,
end Bobby Crockett
1967 halfback Harry Jones

East-West Shrine Game

1938 end Jim Benton,
halfback Dwight Sloan
1940 quarterback Kay Eakin
1941 end Howard Hickey
1946 guard Earl Wheeler
1949 end Ed Hamilton
1951 offensive tackle Ken Jones
1956 halfback Preston Carpenter,
fullback Henry Moore
1957  fullback Gerald Nesbitt (offensive MVP Award)
1958 halfback Donnie Stone
1963 tackle Wesley Bryant
1966 tackle Loyd Phillips,
tackle Dick Cunningham
1967 tackle Ernie Ruple
1976 center R. C. Thielemann,
tackle Gerald Skinner
1980 free safety Kevin Evans
1985 safety Greg Lasker
1989 safety Steve Atwater (defensive MVP award)
1990 defensive tackle Michael Shepherd
1998 defensive end C. J. McLain
1999 defensive tackle D. J. Cooper

2003 cornerback Lawrence Richardson
2005 defensive end Jeb Huckeba
2006 head coach Houston Nutt,
tailback De'Arrius Howard,
fullback Brandon Kennedy,
center Kyle Roper,
safety Vickiel Vaughn
2007 linebacker Sam Olajubutu

defensive tackle Keith Jackson

North-South Classic 1980 gtk Keun Scnln
(Houston, Texas) kicker Bruce Lahay
2007 strong safety Randy Kelly 1983 nose guard Richard Richardson,
. trainer Dean Weber
North-South Shrine Game 1984  wide receiver Mark Mistler
(Miami, Fla.) 1986 running back Bobby Joe Edmonds
1987 split end James Shibest
1957 center Jay Donathan, ;
quarterbayck George Walker 1988 nose guard any Chenco,
1967 defensive back Tommy Trantham 1990 llnitl)acﬁer ’\E/ln('; Whitted
1971 defensive end Ronnie Jones, ackle l\;lr'nh al rsyh herd
offensive tackle Tom Mabry t_ac € Michae epher
1972 defensive tackle Don Wunderly, 1992 linebacker Mick Thomas
offensive guard Tom Reed, :
split end Mike Reppond, sen!or BOW'
quarterback Joe Ferguson (Mobile, Ala.)
1973 Iingbacker Danny .Rhodes, 1950 guard Theron Roberts
) split e‘nd Jack Ettinger 1951 guard Buddy Brown,
(Pontiac, Mich.) halfback Buddy Rogers
1976 linebacker Curtis Townsend, 1952 center Bob Griffin,
defensive end Dennis Winston tackle Fred Williams
1953 halfback Buddy Sutton
Hula Bowl iggg fgulelltr)d Iiuﬂ Broo'\ljls (MVP — South Team)
(Honolulu, Hawaii) uliback renry oore
1957 center Jay Donathon,
%32}1 P:;fk?s‘ilbeﬁ;;‘ggg’ﬁrth (MVP Award) quarterback George Walker
1959 halfback Jim Mooty
1965 Iinzbj:\ckerLRoTie Caveness, 1961 halfback Paul Dudley
end Jerry Lamb o 1962 fullback Danny Brabham
1966 tackles Glen Ray AHmes and Jim Williams 1966 tailback Bobby Burnett,
1967 ﬁﬁml‘glgatiy?i;?yljlgrslés wingback Jim Lindsey,
end Bobby Crockett
1968 defensive back Tommy Trantham 1968 tackle Ernie Rupl
1970 center Rodney Brand, 1969 gicar;Ji::lgargsse
Lo71 "”l?tbaczeéhc“flf( F[’)‘?WE” 1971 defensive back Jerry Moore
?sillbaecnk Billué:urmle(’i’?sy 1976 center Richard LaFargue
- . 1977 tackle Gerald Skinner
1972 c_|>_ffensN|IvebtackIes Mike Kelson and 1978  defensive back Vaughn Lusby
1973 o?fr:nsi\?e ryuard Tom Reed 1980 offensive tackle Greg Kolenda,
split end %ﬂike Reppond ! offensive guard Chuck Herman T
p ppond, 1983  defensive end Billy Ray Smith, o
quarterback Joe Ferguson offensive guard Steve Korte
1974 tailback Dickey Morton, 1989  kicker Kengdall Trainor z
linebacker Danny Rhodes . o
1975 defensive back Floyd Hogan 1992 flanker‘ Ron Dickerson Jr. pa
1976 running back Ike Forte 1994 defensive end Henry Ford, n
1977 center R. C. Thielemann offensive guard Isaac Davis
1978  kicker Steve Little 1996 defensive end Steven Conley
defensive backs Pétrick Martin and 1998 offensive guard Brandon Burlsworth
Howard Sampson (injured) 1999 wide receiver Anthony Lucas, I
guard Leotis Harris (injured) cornerback David Barrett, —
1979 quarterback Ron Calcagni, safety Kenoy Kennedy,
tackle Jimmy Walker, tight end Joe Dean Davenport, wn
running back Ben Cowins, offensive tackle Bobbie Williams -]
inebacker Quinton Caver,
coach Lou Holtz 2000 linebacker Quinton C (=]
1980 offensive tackle Greg Kolenda, defensive end Randy Garner,
wide receiver Robert Farrell wide receiver Boo Williams ps)
1981 offensive tackle Joe Shantz 2001 df%fe”S'Ve e”q Carlos Hall _<
1982 tight end Darryl Mason 2003 tailback Cedrlg Cobbs'
1983 fullback Jessie Clark 2005 quarterback/wide receiver Matt Jones
1984  defensive end Ron Faurot 2007 deep snapper Brett Goode,

1985

1986

1987
1988

1989
1991
2001
2003
2005

offensive guard Marcus Elliott,
tight end Eddie White

center Andy Upchurch,
cornerback Kevin Wyatt
offensive guard Limbo Parks
nose guard Tony Cherico,
center Bryan White

kicker Kendall Trainor

wide receiver Derek Russell
offensive tackle Shannon Money
linebacker Caleb Miller
defensive tackle Arrion Dixon

Japan Bowl
(Tokyo, Japan)

1978

1979

kicker Steve Little,

defensive backs Patrick Martin,
Howard Sampson (injured)
quarterback Ron Calcagni,
running back Jerry Eckwood,
linebacker Larry Jackson,
trainer Dean Weber

ﬁ'a ﬂ. 7 5N

offensive tackle Tony Ugoh

N =

Tackle Dick Bumpas (No. 61) and linebacker Cliff Powell (No. 64) helped Arkansas
beat No. 4 Georgia in the 1969 Sugar Bowl. Bumpas went on to earn MVP honors
in the 1970 Blue-Gray Game while Powell played in the All-American Game.
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FIRST-ROUND HOGS

The following are former Razorbacks who were drafted in
the first round in their respective profession football drafts.

1938 - Jack Robbins, by Chicago Cardinals
1940 - Kay Eakin, by Pittsburgh Steelers
1948 — Clyde Scott, by Philadelphia Eagles
1954 — Lamar McHan, by Chicago Cardinals
1956 — Preston Carpenter, by Cleveland Browns
1962 - Lance Alworth, by San Francisco '49ers
1967 - Loyd Phillips, by Chicago Bears
Harry Jones, by Philadelphia Eagles
1978 — Steve Little, by St. Louis Cardinals
1979 — Dan Hampton, by Chicago Bears
1983 — Billy Ray Smith Jr., by San Diego Chargers
Gary Anderson, by San Diego Chargers
1984 - Ron Faurot, by New York Jets
1989 - Wayne Martin, by New Orleans Saints
Steve Atwater, by Denver Broncos
1994 - Henry Ford, by Houston Oilers
2004 - Shawn Andrews, by Philadelphia Eagles;
Ahmad Carroll, by Green Bay Packers
2005 — Matt Jones, by Jacksonville Jaguars
2007 - Jamaal Anderson, by Atlanta Falcons

CURRENT UA PROFESSIONALS

DE Jamaal Anderson (Atlanta Falcons)

oT Shawn Andrews (Philadelphia Eagles)

DB David Barrett (New York Jets)

B DeCori Birmingham (New York Giants)

DE Anthony Brown (Chicago Bears)

LB Tony Bua (Calgary Stampeders — CFL)

LB Quinton Caver (Hamilton Tiger-Cats — CFL)
DS Brett Goode (Jacksonville Jaguars)

DE Carlos Hall (Denver Broncos)

FS Ken Hamlin (Dallas Cowboys)

WR Steven Harris (Washington Redskins)

CB Chris Houston (Atlanta Falcons)

DB Eddie Jackson (New England Patriots)

DT Keith Jackson (St. Louis Rams)

WR Matt Jones (Jacksonville Jaguars)

S Randy Kelly (Kansas City Chiefs)

3 Kenoy Kennedy (Detroit Lions)

oT Bo Lacy (Atlanta Falcons)

DE Sacha Lancaster (British Columbia — CFL)
LB Caleb Miller (Cincinnati Bengals)

TE Wes Murphy (Kansas City Chiefs)

LB Sam Olajubutu (Tampa Bay Buccaneers)
oT Stephen Parker (Miami Dolphins)

oT Jason Peters (Buffalo Bills)

LB Desmond Sims (New Orleans Saints)

WR Richard Smith (Edmonton Eskimos — CFL)
oT Zac Tubbs (Buffalo Bills)

oT Tony Ugoh (Indianapolis Colts)

DB Vickiel Vaughn (San Francisco 49ers)

CB Darius Vinnett (St. Louis Rams)

LB Gavin Walls (Winnepeg Blue Bombers — CFL)
oT Bobbie Williams (Cincinnati Bengals)

WR George Wilson (Buffalo Bills)

Chad Abernathy
Gary Adams
0'Neal Adams
Anders Akerstrom
Winston Alderson
*Lance Alworth
*Gary Anderson

*Jamaal Anderson
Ken Anderson
*Shawn Andrews
Rick Apolskis
*Steve Atwater

Minnesota

Philadelphia [1969]

NY Giants [1942-45], Brooklyn (AAFC)
New Orleans [2005], Hamburg (NFLE) [2006]
Houston

San Diego [1962-70], Dallas [1971-72]
Tampa Bay (USFL), San Diego [1985-88],
Tampa Bay [1990-93], Memphis (CFL),
Detroit [1993]

Atlanta [2007-Present]

Chicago [1999], Orlando (XFL)
Philadelphia [2004-Present]

NY Giants, Barcelona (WLAF)

Denver [1989-98], NY Jets [1999]

Herman Bagby
Alton Baldwin
Hubert Barker
David Barrett

Jay Bequette
Geno Bell
Mike Bender
Ken Benson
Jim Benton

DeCori Birmingham
Kirk Botkin

Danny Brabham
Vincent Bradford
Melvin Bradley
Jesse Branch
Robert Brannon
Sam Breeden
Jermaine Brooks
Richard Brothers
Anthony Brown
Maurice Britt
Jon Brittenum
William Brooks
Richard Brothers

Brooklyn (AAFC), Cleveland (AAFC)
Buffalo (AAFC), Green Bay [1950]

NY Giants [1942-45]

Arizona [2000-03], New York Jets
[2004-Present]

Oklahoma (USFL)

NY Jets, Cleveland

Atlanta

Toronto (CFL)

Cleveland, Chicago [1943], Los Angeles
(Rams) [1938-40, 42, 44-47]

New England [2005], New York Giants
[2006-Present]

New England, New Orleans [1994-95],
Pittshurgh [1996-97]

Houston [1963-67], Cincinnati [1968]
San Francisco [1997]

Arizona [1999], Calgary (CFL) [2002-04]
Calgary (CFL), Edmonton (CFL)

New Orleans [1987]

New Orleans [2004], Green Bay [2005]
Dallas [2003-05]

Chicago

Chicago [2007-Present]

Detroit [1941]

San Diego [1968]

Detroit

Chicago

Bill Brown
Trent Bryant

Wes Bryant
Tony Bua

Scott Bull
Dick Bumpas

Brandon Burlsworth
Bobby Burnett

Washington [1951-52], Green Bay
[1953-56]

Kansas City [1982-83, 871, Washington
[1981], Chicago (USFL)

Minnesota

Miami [2004-05], Cincinnati [2006],
Calgary (CFL) [2007-Present]

San Francisco [1976-78]

Memphis (WFL), Pittsburgh, British
Columbia (CFL)

Indianapolis [1998]

Buffalo [1966-67], Denver [1969]

Ron Calcagni
Ravin Caldwell
Leon Campbell

Lew Carpenter

*Preston Carpenter

*Ahmad Carroll
Albert Casey
Daryl Cato
Ronnie Caveness
Quinton Caver

Tyrone Chatman
Freddie Childress

Chrys Chukwuma
Jessie Clark

Thomas Cobb

Cedric Cobbs
Raymond Cole
James Collier
Steven Conley

Anthoney Cooney
D.J. Cooper
Charles Corgan
Ben Cowins
Steve Cox
Reggie Craig

Elbert Crawford
Milan Creighton
Bobby Crockett
Tom Crowder
Dick Cunningham

Kim Dameron

Joe Dean Davenport
Brandon Davis#
Curt Davis

Isaac Davis

Ron Dickerson, Jr.

(Ottawa (CFL), Edmonton (CFL)
Washington [1987-92]

NY Yanks [1950], Chicago [1952-54],
Pittsburgh [1955]

Detroit [1953-55], Cleveland [1957-58],
Green Bay [1959-63]

Cleveland [1956-59], Pittsburgh [1960-
63], Washington [1964-66], Miami
[1966], Minnesota [1966]

Green Bay [2004-05], Jacksonville [2006]
St. Louis (Browns)

Miami (AAFC)

Houston [1966-68], Kansas City
Philadelphia [2001-02], Kansas City
[2002-04], Dallas [2005-06], Hamilton
(CFL) [2007-Present]

British Columbia (CFL)

Cincinnati, Oakland, Dallas, New
England [1991], Cleveland, Calgary
(CFL), Saskatchewan (CFL) [2006]
Dallas, Las Vegas (XFL), Tennessee
Green Bay [1983-87], Detroit [1988],
Phoenix [1988-89], Minnesota [1989-90]
Kansas City, Cleveland, Detroit, Chicago
(Cardinals) [1931]

New England [2004-05], Denver [2006]
Milwaukee

NY Giants [1962], Washington [1963]
Pittsburgh [1996-98], Indianapolis
[1998], Saskatchewan (CFL)

Chicago, Montreal (WLAF)

New Orleans, Memphis (XFL)

Kansas City, Hartford, NY Giants
Philadelphia, Kansas City, Toronto, (CFL)
Cleveland, Washington [1985-88]
Kansas City [1975-76], Buffalo [1977],
Cleveland

LA Rams, New England [1990-91], Denver
Chicago (Cardinals) [1931-37]

Buffalo [1966-69]

Dallas [2004-06]

Buffalo [1967-72], Philadelphia [1973],
Houston [1973], Detroit

Memphis (USFL)

San Francisco, Indianapolis [2001-03]
Cleveland [2002], Philadelphia [2003]
Atlanta [2001]

San Diego [1994-97], New Orleans
[1997], Minnesota [1998]

Kansas City [1993-94]



Chuck Dicus San Diego [1971-72], Pittsburgh [1973]

Arrion Dixon Kansas City [2005-06]

Freddie Douglas Pittsburgh, Tampa Bay [1976]

Bobby Duckworth San Diego [1982-84], Los Angeles
(Rams) [1985-86], Philadelphia [1986]

Paul Dudley NY Giants [1962], Philadelphia [1963]

# PLAYED BASKETBALL AT UA

*Kay Eakin NY Giants [1940-411, Miami (AAFC)

Jerry Eckwood Tampa Bay [1979-81]

Bobby Joe Edmonds Seattle [1986-88], Los Angeles (Raiders)
[1989], Tampa Bay [1995], Detroit

Anthony Eubanks Dallas

Jack Ettinger Memphis (WFL)

NY Jets [1984-85]
Buffalo [1973-84], Detroit [1985-87],
Tampa Bay [1988-89], Indianapolis [1990]

Ron Faurot
Joe Ferguson

Milton Fields Birmingham (USFL), Washington
*Henry Ford Houston/Tennessee [1994-2002]
lke Forte NY Giants, Washington [1978-80]
Robert Forte Green Bay [1946-53]

Barry Foster Pittsburgh [1990-94]

Aubrey Fowler Boston Yanks [1948]

Tom Ginn Detroit [1980-81]

Randy Garner Atlanta [2001], Jacksonville [2002], Rhein
Fire (NFLE) [2004], Denver Broncos [2004]

Grant Garrett Green Bay, Kansas City

Jeff Goff Washington

Brett Goode Jacksonville [2007-Present]

Oscar Gray Phoenix [1995], Seattle [1996-97]

Bob Griffin St. Louis [1961], Los Angeles (Rams)

[1953-57], Detroit

John Haden NY Giants [1936-38]

Ryan Hale NY Giants [1999-2000]

Carlos Hall Tennessee [2002-05], Kansas City
[2005-06], Denver [2007-Present]

Ray Hamilton Cleveland, Detroit [1939], Los Angeles
(Rams) [1938, 44-47], Philadelphia [1940]

Ken Hamlin Seattle [2003-06], Dallas [2007-Present]

*Dan Hampton
William Hampton
Dave Hanner
LaSalle Harper
Corey Harris
Elliott Harris
Leatis Harris
Steven Harris
Wayne Harris
Ken Hayden
Chuck Herman
Howard Hickey

Chicago [1979-90]

Montreal (CFL)

Green Bay [1952-64]

Chicago [1989], NY Giants [1989]
Atlanta

Pittsburgh [2005], Houston [2006]
Green Bay [1978-83]

Washington [2005-Present]

Calgary (CFL)

Philadelphia [1942], Washington [1943]
Atlanta [1980]

Pittsburgh [1941], Cleveland, Los Angeles
(Rams) [1941, 45-48]

Green Bay, Jacksonville

Cleveland, Berlin (NFLE), Oakland
[2002-03]

Houston [1966-70], New Orleans [1971-
72], Pittsburgh [1973]

Anthony Hicks
Madre Hill

Glen Ray Hines

Bill Hix Philadelphia [1950]
Gary Hobbs Kansas City

John Hoffman Chicago [1949-56]
Floyd Hogan British Columbia (CFL)

~
Cornerback Chris Houston was a second-round draft pick of
the Atlanta Falcons earlier this year.

Linebacker Caleb Miller was second on the team with 90 tack-
les last year for the Cincinnati Bengals.

Derek Holloway Michigan, (USFL), Arizona (USFL),
Washington [1986], Tampa Bay [1987]
Cincinnati [1987], St. Louis/Phoenix
[1987-88], Washington, London (WLAF)
Atlanta [2003-04], Ottawa (CFL) [2005]
Atlanta [2007-Present]

Kansas City [2006]

NY Giants [1937-42, 46-48], Tampa Bay
Seattle [2005-06]

Chicago [1994-95]

Greg Horne

Raymond House
Chris Houston
De’Arrius Howard
Jim Lee Howell
Jeb Huckeba

Darwin Ireland

Eddie Jackson Carolina [2004-05]1, Miami [2006], New
England [2007-Present]

Keith Jackson St. Louis [2007-Present]

Charles Jamerson Hartford

Michael James Dallas

Michael Jenkins Toronto (CFL), Houston, Montreal (CFL)
[2005], Edmonton (CFL) [2006]

Ray Lee Johnson San Diego [1993-03], Denver [2004-05]

*Harry Jones Philadelphia [1967-71]

1.J. Jones Dallas [2001], New Orleans [2002-03],
Scottish (NFLE) [2004]

*Matt Jones Jacksonville [2005-Present]

Allen Keen

ARKANSAS IN THE NFL DRAFT

(since 1982)

1982 - LB Jeff Goff (12th round, Washington)

1983 - LB Billy Ray Smith (1st, San Diego), RB Gary
Anderson (1lst, San Diego), C Steve Korte
(2nd, New Orleans), DB Danny Walters (4th,
San Diego), RB Jessie Clark (7th, Green Bay)

1984 - DE Ron Faurot (1st, N.Y. Jets), WR Keith Kidd
(9th, Minnesota)

1986 — DB Greg Lasker (2nd, N.Y. Giants), LB Ravin
Caldwell (5th, Washington), RB Bobby Joe
Edmonds (5th, Seattle), LB Nick Miller (5th,
Cleveland), DB Kevin Wyatt (5th, Miami)

1987 — P Greg Horne (5th, Cincinnati), TE Theo
Young (12th, Pittsburgh)

1989 - DE Wayne Martin (1st, New Orleans), SS
Steve Atwater (1st, Denver), OT Freddie
Childress (2nd, Cincinnati), LB Kerry Owens
(4th, Cincinnati), DB Richard Brothers (7th,
Chicago), K Kendall Trainor (9th, Phoenix),
LB LaSalle Harper (9th, Chicago)

1990 — RB Barry Foster (5th, Pittsburgh), RB James
Rouse (8th, Chicago), G Elbert Crawford (8th,
L.A. Rams), DB Anthony Cooney (12th, Chicago)

1991 - WR Derek Russell (4th, Denver)
1993 - DE Raylee Johnson (4th, San Diego)

1994 — DT Henry Ford (1st, Houston), G Isaac Davis
(2nd, San Diego)

1996 - LB Steven Conley (3rd, Pittsburgh), DT Junior
Soli (5th, San Diego)

1997 — LB Anthony Hicks (5th, Green Bay)
1998 - DE David Sanders (7th, Oakland)

1999 - G Brandon Burlsworth (3rd, Indianapolis),
LB Melvin Bradley (6th, Arizona), RB Madre
Hill (7th, Cleveland), DT Ryan Hale (7th,
N.Y. Giants)

2000 - SS Kenoy Kennedy (2nd, Denver), OG Bobby
Williams (2nd, Philadelphia), CB David
Barrett (4th, Arizona), WR Anthony Lucas
(4th, Green Bay), WR Emanuel Smith (6th,
Jacksonville)

2001 - LB Quinton Caver (2nd, Philadelphia), DE
Randy Garner (6th, Atlanta)

2002 - DE Carlos Hall (7th, Tennessee)
2003 - FS Ken Hamlin (2nd, Seattle)

2004 - OT Shawn Andrews (1st, Philadelphia), CB
Ahmad Carroll (1st, Green Bay), LB Caleb
Miller (3rd, Cincinnati), RB Cedric Cobbs
(4th, New England), LB Tony Bua (5th,
Miami), OT Bo Lacy (6th, Pittsburgh)

2005 - WR Matt Jones (1st, Jacksonville), DE Jeb
Huckeba (5th, Seattle)

2006 - S Vickiel Vaughn (7th, San Francisco)

2007 — DE Jamaal Anderson (1st, Atlanta), CB Chris
Houston (2nd, Atlanta), OT Tony Ugoh (2nd,
Indianapolis), DT Keith Jackson (7th, St. Louis)
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Rand Kelly Kansas City [2007-Present]

Kenoy Kennedy Denver [2000-04], Detroit [2005-Present]

Carl Kidd Oakland [1995-96], British Columbia (CFL)
[2000], Minnesota [2001], British Columbia
(CFL) [2002-06]

Keith Kidd Minnesota [1987]

Mike Kirkland Baltimore (Colts) [1976-78]

Steve Korte New Orleans [1983-90]

Greg Koch Green Bay [1977-85], Miami [1986-87],

Minnesota [1987]

Bo Lacy Pittsburgh [2004], Chicago [2005],
Indianapolis [2006], Atlanta [2007-Present]
Jerry Lamb Kansas City

Sacha Lancaster Hamburg (NFLE) [2005], Rheine (NFLE) [2006],
British Columbia (CFL) [2007-Present]

NY Giants [1986-881, Phoenix [1988],
Chicago [1988]

Chicago (Cardinals) [1932-33]

Greg Lasker

Homer Ledbetter

Jim Lindsey Minnesota [1966-72]

*Steve Little St. Louis [1978-80]

Anthony Lucas Green Bay, Dallas

Kenneth Lunday NY Giants [1937-41, 46-47]
Vaughn Lusby Cincinnati [1979], Chicago [1980]

Denver [1977-84], Tampa Bay [1984]
Calgary (CFL)

Brison Manor
Fred Marshall

*Wayne Martin New Orleans [1989-99]

Darryl Mason Birmingham (USFL)

Geno Mazzanti NY Yanks [1950]

Jerry Mazzanti Philadelphia [1963], Detroit [1966],
Pittsburgh [1967]

Bruce Maxwell Detroit [1970]

Bill McClard San Diego [1972], New Orleans [1973-75]

*Lamar McHan Chicago (Cardinals) [1954-58], Green Bay
[1959-601, Baltimore (Colts) [1961-63], San
Francisco [1963]

JJ. Meadors Edmonton (CFL)

Peter Merloni Boston (Braves)

Caleb Miller Cincinnati [2004-Present]

Nick Miller Cleveland

Verl Mitchell Atlanta

Charles Moore Washington [1962]

Henry Moore NY Giants [1956], Baltimore (Colts) [1957]

Jerry Moore Chicago [1971-72], New Orleans [1973-74]

Jim Mooty Dallas [1960]

Dickey Morton Toronto (CFL), Pittsburgh

Lock Morton Newark

Tom Murphy Chicago (Cardinals) [1934]

Wes Murphy Kansas City [2007-Present]

Gerald Nesbitt Ottawa (CFL)

Sam Olajubutu
Tony Ollison
Kerry Owens

Tampa Bay [2007-Present]
Indianapolis, San Antonio (USFL)
Cincinnati, Cleveland [1989]

Zac Painter
Stephen Parker
Leon Pense
Jason Peters
Jermaine Petty
*Loyd Phillips
Joyce Pipkin
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Dallas

Miami [2007-Present]

Pittsburgh [1945]

Buffalo [2004-Present]

Cincinnati [2002], Green Bay [2003]
Chicago [1967-69], New Orleans

NY Giants [1948], Los Angeles

Davis Reavis Pittsburgh [1974-75], Tampa Bay [1976-83]
Mike Reppond Chicago [1973], British Columbia (CFL)
Lawrence Richardson  Buffalo [2004], Hamburg (NFLE) [2005]
Danny Rhodes Baltimore (Colts) [1974]

*Jack Robbins Chicago (Cardinals) [1938-39]

Kyle Roper Baltimore [2006]

James Rouse Chicago [1990-91]

Coy Ernest Ruple Pittsburgh [1968-69]

Derek Russell Denver [1991-94], Houston/Tennessee [1995-97]

Chicago (Cardinals) [1957]

Toronto (CFL), Montreal (CFL)

Green Bay [1978-79]

Oakland, San Francisco (XFL)

Carolina [2002], Minnesota [2003]

Los Angeles (Rams) [1980], Hamilton (CFL)
[1980]

Floyd Sagely
Roland Sales
Howard Sampson
David Sanders
Kenny Sandlin
Kevin Scanlon

*Clyde Scott Philadelphia [1949-52], Detroit [1952]
Earl Scott Amsterdam (WLAF)
Milt Simington Cleveland, Pittsburgh [1942]

Desmond Sims
Gerald Skinner
Dwight Sloan

Billy Ray Smith Sr.

New Orleans [2007-Present]

Green Bay [1978]

Chicago (Cardinals) [1938], Detroit [1939-40]
Los Angeles (Rams) [1957], Pittsburgh
[1958-601, Baltimore (Colts) [1961, 63-701
San Diego [1983-92]

Jacksonville [2000]

*Billy Ray Smith Jr.
Emanuel Smith

Zac Tubbs, a first-team All-SEC offensive tackle last year, signed a
free agent contract with the Buffalo Bills.

Bobbie Williams started 13 games at right guard for the Cincinnati
Bengals in 2006. He missed three games while recovering from an
emergency appendectomy. During the 2004 and '05 seasons, he
missed just one offensive snap.

Mark Smith Kansas City

Richard Smith Kansas City [2004-05], Washington [2006],
Edmonton (CFL) [2007-Present]

Rollen Smith St. Louis

Michael Snowden Tennessee

Junior Soli San Diego

Ryan Sorahan New Orleans [2004]

Ronny South New Orleans [1968]

Ray Spillers Philadelphia [1937]

Bob Stankovitch Kansas City

George Stewart Kansas City

Clint Stoerner Dallas [2000-03], Scottish (NFLE), Miami
[2004]

Donnie Stone Denver [1961-64], Buffalo [1965], Houston
[1966]

Pat Summerall Detroit [1952], Chicago (Cardinals) [1953-57],
NY Giants [1958-61]

Buddy Sutton Baltimore

{

Fred Talley Atlanta [2003], Edmonton (CFL) [2004],
Montreal (CFL) [2005], Atlanta [2006]

Brad Taylor Edmonton (CFL), Montreal (CFL)

R.C. Thielemann Atlanta [1977-84], Washington [1985-88]

Mick Thomas Atlanta

Wilfred Thorpe Cleveland

Curtis Townsend St. Louis [1978], San Diego

Kendall Trainor Phoenix, Sacramento (WLAF), New York
New Jersey (WLAF)

Zac Tubbs Buffalo [2007-Present]

Tony Ugoh
Ron Underwood

Indianapolis [2007-Present]
Chicago

%

Clyde Van Sickle Green Bay [1932-33]
Vickiel Vaughn San Francisco [2006-Present]
Darius Vinnett St. Louis [2007-Present]

Jimmy Walker Minnesota [1987], Edmonton (CFL), Ottawa
(CFL), Birmingham (USFL)
Gavin Walls Minnesota [2003], Scottish (NFLE) [2004],

Winnepeg (CFL) [2005-Present]

Danny Walters San Diego [1983-87]

Charles Washington ~ Green Bay [1987]

Orlando Watters Seattle [1994]

Tim Webster Green Bay [1971]

Marsh White NY Giants [1975-77]

Bobbie Williams Philadelphia [2000-03], Cincinnati [2004-
Present]

Boo Williams New Orleans [2001-5], New York Giants [2006]

Fred Williams Chicago [1952-63], Washington [1964-65]

Patrick Williams New York Jets

George Wilson Detroit [2004], Buffalo [2005-Present]

Ben Winkleman Milwaukee

Bill Winston New York Jets

Dennis Winston Pittsburgh [1977-81, 85-86], New Orleans
[1982-85]

Don Wunderly Pittsburgh, British Columbia (CFL)

Kevin Wyatt Miami, San Diego [1986]

Harry Wynne Boston (Yanks), NY Giants [1945]

%

Theo Young Pittsburgh [1987]

*DRAFTED FIRST ROUND
Years spent with each team not available for all players.
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(The UA Sports Information Office
welcomes corrections from authentic
sources)

*denotes team captains

Abernathy, Chad 1995, '96 '97 '98
Adair, Marcus 1993 '94 '95
Adams, Dave 1962 '63

Adams, Gary 1966 '67 '68*
Adams, Gary 1989 '90 '91 '92
Adams, Oliver 1927 '28

Adams, O'Neale 1939 40 '41
Adams, Tim 1976 '77 '78
Adkins, Jim 1956

Aguirre, Michael 2006
Akerfelds, Darrel 1980 '81
Akers, Freddy 1958 '59
Akerstrom, Anders 2004

Akin, Chris 1998 '99

Akins, Chris 1995

Akins, Terry 1992

Alberty, Joe Paul 1958 '59 '60
Alberty, Brett 1987

Alcorn, E. 1923

Alcorn, Hal 1917 18 '20
Alcorn, R.E. 1917 '18 '19 '20
Alderson, Winston 1994 '95 '96
Alexander, Brother 1984 '85
Alexander, Marion 1943
Alexander, Tim 1976 '80

Allen, Clint 1976

Allen, Jason 1991 '92 '93 '94*
Allen, Joe 1909

Allen, V.V. 1896

Allison, Robert 1939

Alworth, Lance 1959 '60 '61
Amis, William 1921 '22
Anderson, Gary 1979 '80 '81 '82*
Anderson, Jamaal 2004 '05 '06
Anderson, Ken 1994 '95 '96 '97*
Anderson, Kevin 1984 '85
Anderson, Paul 1944 '45
Andrews, Shawn 2001 '02 ‘03
Apolskis, Rick 1986 '87 '88 '89
Arenz, Terry 1958

Armendariz, Richard 1984
Atkinson, Drexel 1948 '49
Atteberry, Dwight 1990 '91
Atwater, Steve 1985 '86 '87 '88*
Atwood, Ralph 1937 '38 '39
Audas, Stan 1973 '75

Avery, Steve 1973 '75

Avlos, Nick 1973*

Ayers, James 1925 '26

Bach, Tommy 1957 '58 '569
Bagby, Herman 1923 '24
Bailey, Jack 1950

Bailey, Joe 1999

Bain, James 1915 '16 '19
Baker, Chris 2003 '04 '06
Baker, Ed 1995

Baker, Kevin 2000

Baker, Mark 1994 '95 '96 '97
Baker, Pat 1993 '94

Baker, Victor 1980

Baldridge, Joe 1949

Baldwin, Alton 1943 '44 '45 '46
Baldwin, Jake 1945 '49

Ball, Nathan 1999 '00 '01 '02
Balseiro, Chris 2003 '04 '05
Banks, Curtis 1988 '89 '90 '91
Banks, Reggie 2003 '04
Banks, Tim 1965

Bankston, Bill

Barker, Hubert 1940 '41
Barnes, Charlie 1958

Barnes, David 1957

Barnes, Jim 1966 '67 '68*
Barnes, J.J. 1901

Barnes, Teddy 1973 '74'75
Barnett, Robert 1957

Barrett, David 1996 '97 '98 '99*
Barrow, Bubba 1986 '87 '88 '89
Barwegen, Doug 1975 '76 '77
Basore, George 1919 '20 '21
Bass, Bill 1947 '48 '49

Baxter, John 1979

Baxter, Robert 1979

Bayne, Louis 1944

Bazzel, David 1981 '82 '84 '85*
Beachum, Rodney 1982 '83 '84 '85
Beane, Colmore 1944

Beard, Abner H. 1900 '02
Beard, Chip 1982

Beard, Scott Oscar 1903
Beasley, Jimmy 2000 '01 '02 ‘03*
Beavers, Garland 1926 '27 '28
Belknap, Ray 1919

Bell, Geno 1993 '94 '95 '97
Bell, Mark 1987 '88 '89

Bell, Richard 1957 '58*

Bender, Mike 1964 '65*
Bennett, Archie 1970 '71
Bennett, Richard 1955 '56 '57
Bennett, Ronnie 1969 '70
Benoit, Steve 1970

Benson, Buddy Bob 1954 '55
Benson, Ken 1989 90

Benson, Mike 1986 '87

Benton, James “Jim” 1935’36 '37*
Benton, Jim 1970 '71 '72
Benton, W.R. 1932 "33 '34*
Bentz, J.L. 1895

Bequette, Chris 1984 '85 '86 '87*
Bequette, George 1954 '55 '56
Bequette, Jay 1980 '81 '82
Bercher, Martine 1964 '65 '66
Berner, Dennis 1967 '68 '69
Berry, Benny 1954 '56

Berry, Charlie 1956

Berry, D’Andre 1998 '99 '00 '01
Berry, Greg 1983

Berry, Homer 1922 '23 '24
Berryhill, Stuart 1964 '65 '66
Beutelschies, Gene 1962
Bexley, Carleton 1996
Bickerstaff, Ray 1945

Biddle, Joe 1932 '33

Billings, Fred M. 1902
Billingsley, Mickey 1974 '76 '77
Binnion, Scott 1970 '71 '72
Biocic, Jerry 1986 '87

Birdwell, Steve 1969 '70 '71
Birmingham, DeCori 2001 '02 '03 '04*
Black, Charles 1932 '33

Black, Joe 1964 '65 '66
Blackburn, Claud 1924
Blackburn, Clifford 1923 '24
Blackmer, D. 1901

Blakely, Gervis T. 1910

Blakely, Ronnie 1961

Bland, John 1985 '86 '87 '88*
Bledsoe, Fred 2004

Blevins, Paul 1969

Bloom, John R. 1903 '04
Boatwright, William 1897 '98
Bobo, Donny 1976 '77 '78
Boepple, Emil 1932 '33

Bogard, Jerry 1951 '52 '53
Bohanon, Alex 1993
Bokermann, Mark 2000 '01 '02 ‘03
Boles, John 1956 '57

Bolton, Andy 1973

Bonneau, Rob 1989

Bonner, Mark 2005 '06

Booth, Marc 1991

Boozman, H. 1924 '25 '26*
Boozman, John 1971 '72
Boren, Phillip 1979 '81 '82 '83
Boschetti, Mike 1968 '69 '70*
Botkin, Kirk 1990 '91 '92 '93*
Boulware, David 1993

Boutwell, Dale 1956

Bowles, Darryl 1979 '80 '81 '82
Boyd, Bill 1964

Boydstun, Brian 1997

Brabham, Danny 1960 '61 '62
Bracey, Bill 1951

Bracken, Richard 2005
Bradford, Carl 1985 '86 '87
Bradford, Eddie 1952 '53 '54
Bradford, Eric 1985 '86 '87 '88
Bradford, W. 1909 '10 '11 '12
Bradford, Mike 1978 '80
Bradford, Vincent 1993 '94 '95 '96
Bradford, William 1921

Bradley, Freddie 1991

Bradley, Melvin 1996 '97 98
Bradsher, Bobby 1971

Branch, Eric 1997 '98 '99
Branch, Jesse 1961 '62
Branch, Job 1984 '85

Brand, Mike

Brand, Rodger 1971 '72

Brand, Rodney 1967 '68 '69*
Brandt, Jason 1988 '89 '90
Brannon, Robert 1983 '84
Brasher, Tommy 1961 '62 '63
Brasuell, Jackie 1963 '64 '65*
Braswell, J.C. 1894

Brawner, Jim 1971 '72

Bray, Don 1994 '95

Brazil, Ernest 1917 '18
Breeden, Sam 2000 '01

Briggs, Oscar Garner 1899
Britt, Maurice 1938 '39 "40
Britt, Tommy 1951

Brittenum, Jon 1963 '65 '66
Brooks, Chris 1998 '99

Brooks, Jermaine 1999 00 '01
Brooks, John 1991

Brooks, Sam 1994 '96 '97
Brooks, Wm. Bud 1952 '53 '54
Brothers, Richard 1985 '86 '87 '88
Brown, Anthony 2005 '06
Brown, Charlie 1974

Brown, Fred I. 1900 '01*
Brown, J.R. 1986 '87

Brown, Justin 1995 '96

Brown, Larry 1973’75

Brown, Pierre 2002 '03 '04 '05*
Brown, Russ 1995 '96 '97 '98
Brown, Spencer 1992 '93 '94 '95
Brown, Thomas 1978 '81 '82
Brown, Vann 1934 '35 '36
Brown, Wm. Buddy 1948 '49 '50*
Browne, Leshon 1986
Browning, Eric 1989 '90 '91 '92
Bruick, Kevin 1985

Bryan, Frank 1910

Bryan, Lemuel B. 1901 '02*
Bryant, Larry Gunn 1983
Bryant, Thakkeus "Bam" 2002
Bryant, Trent 1977 '78 '79 '80
Bryant, Wesley 1961 '62 '63
Bua, Tony 2000 '01 '02 ‘03*
Buckalew, Hollis 1928 '29 '30
Buckingham, Earl 1980 '81 '82
Bull, Scott 1972 '74 '75*
Bumpas, Dick 1968 '69 '70*
Burchfield, Mike 1977 '78 '79
Burks, Pete 1995 '96

Burleson, C.H. 1943
Burlingame, Mike 1977 '78 '79
Burlsworth, Brandon 1995, '96 '97 '98*
Burnett, Bill 1968 '69 '70*
Burnett, Bobby 1964 '65*
Burnett, Tommy 1965 '66
Burns, Billy 1972 '73 '74*
Burns, Keith 1980 '81 '82

Burns, Olan 1954 '55 '56
Burris, Pat 1989 '90

Burstein, Matt 1999 '00

Busby, Bo 1973’74’75 '76
Butler, Richie 1999 '00 '01 '02*
Butler, Steve 1958 '59 "60*
Butz, Sam 1949

Bynum, Firmon 1940 '41

Cain, Terrance 1988

Cain, Tim 1988

Calcagni, Mark 1984 '85
Calcagni, Ron 1975 '76 '77 '78*
Caldwell, Ravin 1982 '83 '84 '85
Caldwell, Tracy 1990 '91 '92 '93
Calvin, Carlton 1991 '92 '93 '94
Cameron, Pat 1989 '90
Campbell, Charles 1915 '16
Campbell, Dean 1972

Campbell, Jason 2001

Campbell, Joe 1939

Campbell, Leon 1946 '47 '48 '49
Campbell, Louis 1970 '71 '72*
Campbell, Marcus 1994 '95 '96 '97
Campbell, Mike 1973 '74 '75*
Campbell, R. Roy 1894
Campbell, Steadman 2000 '01
Canada, Eugene Bud 1945 '46 '47 48
Cantlope, Tracy 1992 '93 '94 '95
Capshaw, Gary 1972

Carder, David 1957

Carlton, David 2001 '02 '03 '04
Carpenter, J.P. 1943

Carpenter, Lewis 1950 '51 '52
Carpenter, Preston 1953 '54 '55*
Carroll, Ahmad “Batman” 2001 '02 ‘03
Carroll, J.J. 1915

Carson, Bill 1994 '95 '96 '97
Carter, Bill 1969 '70 '71

Carter, Bubba 1983

Carter, Elmo 1896 '97

Carter, Harry 1942 '46

Carter, Jan 1938 '39 '40

Carter, J.N. 1913

Caruthers, Ernie 1978

Castillo, Eric 1989

Castleberry, Mike 1983

Caston, Marvin 1996, '97 '98 '99
Cato, Daryl 1939 '40 '41*
Cauthron, Jim 1952 '53

Caver, Quinton 1997 '98 '99 '00
Cawood, Jim Brown 1894
Caveness, Ronnie 1962 '63 '64*
Ceaser, Caleb 2003

Centers, Donnie 1983 '85 '86
Chalene, Scott 1981 '83
Chalmers, Chris 1996 '97 98 '99
Chambers, Anthony 1985 '86 '87 '88
Chambers, Joe 1929 '30 '32
Chapman, Johnson 1901 '02
Chatman, Tyrone 1990 '91 '92 '93*

Defensive MVP D.J. Cooper, who lettered from 1996-99, made two of Arkansas’
eight sacks in the 2000 Cotton Bowl victory over Texas.
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Cherico, Tony 1984 '85 '86 '87*
Cherry, Mike 1993 '94

Cheyne, Bob 1973

Cheyne, Tommy 1973 '74'75
Childress, Bob 1956 '57
Childress, Freddie 1985 '86 '87 '88
Childress, John 1959 '60 '61*
Childs, E. 1902

Childs, James L. 1904

Chinn, John 1932

Chipman, Marvin 1925 '26
Christenbury, Tom 1980 '81
Christian, Don 1955 '56 '57
Chukwuma, Chrys 1996 '97 '98 '99
Chunn, Del 1990

Cialone, Felice 1942

Cissell, Mickey 1960 '61
Clabom, Joe 1945 '48

Clark, Elbert 1900 '01 '02
Clark, Jack 1940 '41

Clark, Jessie 1981 '82*

Clark, Leon 1994

Clark, W.H. 1930

Clark, Zak 2000 '01

Clavelle, Marcus 1997

Clay, Billy 1960 '63

Clay, Charles 1975 '76 '77 '78
Clayton, Michael R. 1957
Cleveland, Ben 2006

Cleveland, Jay 1986

Clinton, Chris 2002

Clyde, Steve 1977 '79 '80 '81
Coats, Jeff 1939’40 '41
Cobbs, Cedric 1999 '01 '02 ‘03
Cochran, Maurice 1915 '16
Cody, Russell 1967 '68 '69
Coe, Michael 2003 '04 '05
Cole, Bob 1993

Cole, Charles 1956

Cole, George 1925 '26 '27

Cole, Johnny 1950 '51 '52

Cole, Nathan 1995 '96 '97 '98
Cole, Ray 1937 '38 '39*
Coleman, Eusell 1925 '26 '27*
Coleman, James W. 1916 '17 '18 '19*
Coleman, Richard 1968 '69
Coleman, Rod 2006

Coleman, Sam 1921 '22 '23* '24
Collier, Jimmy 1959 '60 '61
Collins, Kirk 1988 '89 '90 '91*
Collins, Ronnie 1976

Collins, Shane 2002

Conger, Marvin 1944

Conley, Steve 1992 '93 '94 '95*
Connor, Paul 1965 '66 '67
Cook, Jake 1913 '14

Cook, John D. 1954

Cooks, Mark 1995

Cooney, Anthoney 1986 '87 '88 '89*
Cooney, Mike 1958

Cooper, David 1965 '66 '67
Cooper, D.J. 1996 '97 '98 '99
Cope, Larry

Cope, Robert 1943 44

Corbett, Lundy 1936

Cordell, Corkey 1970 '71
Cordelli, Mark 1986

Corgan, Charles 1923

Cornelius, Jessie 1994 '95, '96
Cornish, Bryan 1991 '92 '93 '94
Corrotto, Leo 1933

Cory, A.B. 1894

Cory, Henry J. 1894

Cotton, Delano 1962

Cotton, Kotto 1991 '92 '93
Counce, Dale 1945 '46 '47
Courtney, J.G. 1898

Covington, Pete 1956

Cowger, James 1925 '26 '27
Cowins, Ben 1975 '76 '77 '78*
Cox, Curtis 1959 '60

Cox, David 1968 '69

Cox, Harold Earl 1943 '48

Cox, Harold Eugene 1952

Cox, James 1947

Cox, Steve 1971

Cox, Steve 1979 '80

Crabaugh, Alfred J. 1921 '22 '23
Crabaugh, Quentin 1927 '28 '29
Crafton, James 1947 '48

Craig, Reggie 1972 '73'74
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Craig, Tim 2000

Crawford, Danny 1973 '74
Crawford, Elbert 1986 '87 '88 '89*
Crawford, Kerry 1985 '86 '87 '88
Crawford, London 2006
Creekmore, Steve 1908 '09 '10*
Creighton, Milan 1928 '29 '30*
Criswell, Oliver 1933 '34
Crocker, Patrick 1989 '90
Crockett, Bobby 1963 '64 '65*
Cross, Bob 1950

Crow, Olan 1945

Crowder, Tom 2001 '02 ‘03
Crowley, L.G. 1896

Culpepper, Oren 1954 '55 '56
Culwell, J.D. 1904 '05 '06 '07
Cunningham, Dick 1964 '65 '66
Curry, Ken 1970

Cypert, Boyd 1910 '11 '12

Dacus, Weston 2004 '05 '06
Daily, Adam 1999 '00

Daily, Marvin 1973 '74 '75

Dale, Jack 1928 '29 '30

Dalton, Dallas 1950

Dameron, Kim 1979 '80 '81 '82
Daniel, Charles 1963 '64*
Danielowicz, Mark 1984 '85

Darr, Earl 1929 '30 '31

Daugherty, Ray 1947

Davenport, Joe Dean 1996 '97 '98 '99
Davenport, Scott 2000 '01 '02 ‘03
Daves, Joe Paul 1966 '67

David, Richard 1990 '91 '92
Davidson, Gene 1915'16'17*'18'19
Davie, Andrew 2006

Davis, Adrian 2006

Davis, Curt 1998 '99 '00 '01*
Davis, Elijah 1973 '74 '75'76
Davis, Isaac 1990 '91 '92 '93
Davis, Jeff 1991

Davis, Jeremy 2004 '06

Davis, Mike 1971 '72

Davis, Vincent 1991

Davis, Wendel 2006

Davis, Wm. Jake 1946 '49

Davis, Raymond L. 1907 '08 '09 '10
Davis, Walter 1943

Dean, Brian 1999

Deason, Jess 1955

DeBorde, Skipper 1971

Delco, Del 1992 '93 '95
Delmanego, Frank 1941 '42
Deloney, Ernest D. 1905

Derry, Lee 1923 '24

De Salvo, Henry 1947

Dew, Robert 1969

Dew, Tommy 1967 '68 '69

Dewey, Mark 1978 '79

Dhonau, Lloyd 1925 '26

Dick, Casey 2005 '06

Dickerson, Kyle 2002 '03 '04 '05*
Dickerson, Jr., Ron 1989 '90 '91 '92
Dickey, David 1966 '67 '68
Dickson, Earnest 1907 '08
Dickson, Enos H. 1906

Dicus, Chuck 1968 '69 '70
Dingler, Lamar 1943* '44*

Dixon, Arrion 2001 '02 '03 '04*
Dixon, Tommy 1967 '68

Dodson, Tony 1999

Donalson, John 1935 '37
Donathan, Jay 1955 '566 '57*
Donathan, Jeff 1926 '27

Donoho, Tommy 1944

Dossey, Jerry 1967 '68 '69
Doughty, Dan 2002 ‘03

Douglas, Freddie 1972 '73 '74'75
Douglas, Mark 1979 '80 '81 '82
Douglas, Steve 1979 '80 '81
Douglass, Bill 1965

Downey, Tim 1973

Drake, Randy 1972 '73 '74
Drover, W.H. 1910 '11
Drummonds, Lamar 1957

Dubs, Ford 1913 '15

Duckworth, Bobby 1977 '78 '79 '80
Dudley, David 1983 '84 '85 '86
Dudley, Paul 1959 '61

Duffy, Richard 1984

Dugan, Joe 1949

Duke, Alvin C. 1946 '47 '48 '49*
Dumas, Sammy 1951 '52
Dunagin, Sean 1980

Duncan, Wm. Robert 1953
Dunkelgod, Dennis 1973

Eakin, Kay 1937 '38 '39*
Eason, Alcuin P. 1902 '03 '04
Eason, Darrel 1980 '84

East, Jack 1922

Eckert, George 1948 '49 '50*
Eckwood, Jerry 1975 '76 '78
Edmonds, Bobby Joe 1983 '84 '85
Edmondson, Jim 1930 '31 '32
Edwards, Fred 1969 '70
Edwards, George 1957

Edwards, Ross 1917

Edwards, T.A. 1895 '96

Egan, Bob 1950

Eichler, John 1967 '68 '69
Eldson, Gus 1932 '33 '34
Ellington, T.E. 1905 '06 '07 '08 '09
Elliott, Jim 1977 '78 '79 '80
Elliott, Marcus 1982 '83 '84*
Ellis, William Y. 1900 '01
Ellison, Lance 1991 '92 ’'93 '94
Elton, Murry 1951 '52

Epp, Marlin 1958 '59 '60
Erwin, J.L. Buzz 1968

Erwin, Judson L. 1930 '31 '32
Estes, Benny 1965

Estes, Dan 1908 '10 '11* '13
Ettinger, Jack 1971 '72 '73*
Eubanks, Anthony 1994 '95 96 '97*
Evans, Hoover 1960 '61 '62
Evans, Kevin 1976 '78 '79 '80
Ewart, James B. 1917 '19 '20

Fairchild, Freddie 2005

Farrell, Robert 1976 '77 '78 '79
Faulkinberry, Charles 1952
Faurot, Ron 1980 '81 '82 '83*
Felton, Robert 2004 '05 '06
Ferguson, Jerry 1956 '57
Ferguson, Joe 1970 '71 '72
Ferguson, John 1948 '49
Ferguson, Pedro 1957
Fergusson, John Bubba 1960
Field, Bobby 1968 '69 '70
Fields, Johnny 1959 '60

Fields, Milton 1980 '81 '82 '83
Fillmore, Sedric 1989

A

Finch, James 1962 '63 '64*
Finney, Tom 1930

Fischel, Frank 1949 '50 '51

Fish, Reggie 2005 '06

Fishback, Herbert 1894 '95* '96* '97*
Fleming, Bert R. 1907 '08 '09
Fletcher, Marion 1936 '37 '38
Fletcher, Reed 1913

Floor, Ben 1987 '88 '90

Flores, Shon 1989 '90

Flowers, Jeromy 1996 '97 '98 '99
Foliart, Josh 2000 '01

Fong, John 1958

Ford, Henry 1943 '44 '45* '46
Ford, Henry 1990 '91 '92 '93
Ford, Jerry 1954 '56 '57
Foreman, Jim 1953

Foreman, Marshall 1984 '85 '86
Forrest, Micheal 1975 '76 '77 '78
Forrester, Wm. Ron 1952 '53
Forsythe, Charles 1945

Forte, Elston 2005 '06

Forte, Ike 1974 '75*

Forte, Robert 1940 '41 '42*
Forte, Rod 1984 '85

Foster, Barry 1987 '88 '89
Fowler, Aubrey 1946 '47

Fowler, Tommy 1961

Franklin, Bill 1946 '47

Franklin, Luther 1982 '83 '84 '85
Franklin, Kenny 1986

Frappia, L.A. 1915

Frazier, E.H. 1912 '15

Freeland, Stuart 1971 '72
Freeman, Reggie 1975 '76 '77
Freeman, Stan 1978 '79
Freeman, Wm. A. 1897 '98 '99 '00
French, Keith 1971

Frieberger, John 1938 '39 '40
Fryer, Jimmy 1970

Fuchs, Rolland 1973 '74 '75
Fulbright, Bill 1921 '22 '23 '24
Fulbright, Jack 1918

Fulcher, Don 1975 '76

Fulcher, Ron 1973 '74 '75

Fuller, Bill 1953 '54 '55

Fuller, Dick 1970

Fulton, Earl 1933

Furo, Sammy 1949 '50

Futrall, Byron 1923 '24

Gallon, Jimarr 2001 ‘02
Galloway, Bob 1976
Galloway, Neal 1981 '82
Garber, Russ 1969 '70 '71
Garcia, Desmond 1999 '00

Sophomore tight end Andrew Davie played in 14 games with two starts last year and

is expected to be the starter in 2007.

Gardner, Carnall 1927 '28 '29
Gardner, Ellis 1934

Gardner, Gerald 1958 '59
Garner, Lynn 1967 '68 '69
Garner, Nate 2004 '05 '06
Garner, Randy 1997 '98 '99 '00
Garlington, Tom 1951 '52
Garrett, Dean 1959 '60 '61
Garrett, Grant 1995 '96 '97 '98*
Garrett, Wayne 1955

Garrison, Greg 1981 '82 '83 '84
Gaston, James 1959 '60
Gatson, Carlos 1988

Gatson, Greg 1982 '83 '84 '85
Gels, Clarence 1927 '28 '29*
Geiser, Elvin 0. 1932 '33 '34
Geitner, John 1999 '00

Gentry, Williams 1926
Geoghagen, Danny 1968
Gibbs, Melvin 1964 '65 '66
Gifford, Todd 1988 '89 '90
Gilbow, Billy 1956 '57 '58
Gilbow, Matt 2004

Gilliam, Bobby 1953 '54 '55
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Jim Lindsey, making a reception in the 1965 Cotton Bowl victory over Nebraska
which earned the Hogs the 1964 national title, was a team captain in '65.
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Rudasill, Bill 1983

Rudd, James T. 1912 '13 '14* '15*
Ruggles, William A. 1900 '01 '02
Ruple, Ernest 1965 '66 '67*
Rusher, Gus 1969 '70 '71
Rushing, Gerald 1920 '21 '22
Rushing, Jack 1948 '49 '50
Russell, Derek 1987 '88 '89 '90
Russell, Randy 1989

Rutherford, R.P. 1895 '96
Rutledge, John 2000

Rystrom, Tom 1976

Sadler, Dennis 1972

Sadler, Nelson 1927

Sadler, Wm. P. 1914 '15

Sagley, Floyd 1951 '52 '563

Sain, Tommy 1964 '65

Saint, Mike 1970 '71 '72

Saint Pierre, Bob 1952

Sales, Roland 1977 '78 '79*
Saliba, Eddie 1937

Salley, Bryan 1979

Sallings, Max 1941 '42
Sampson, Howard 1974 '75°'76 '77*
Sanders, C.F. 1895

Sanders, Carrel 1917

Sanders, Curtis 1998 '99
Sanders, David 1994 '95 '96 '97
Sanders, Percy 1935 '36
Sandlin, Kenny 1998 '99 '00 '01*
Savage, Jeff 1992

Saxton, Jerry 1977 '78

Scanlon, Kevin 1978 '79

Scalet, Joe 1938

Scarbrough, David 1941 '42
Schalchin, George 1912
Schaufele, Louis 1948 '49 '50
Schaufele, Mike 1967

Scheel, Doug 1971 '73

Schell, David 1984 '85 '86 '87
Schmidt, Harold 1940
Schoolcraft, Jim 1982 '83
Schoonover, Wear 1927 '28 '29
Schumchyk, Frank 1944
Schumchyk, Mike 1944 '45 48
Scott, Brad 1924 '25* '26
Scott, Carl L.

Scott, Clyde 1946 '47 '48*
Scott, Earl 1992 '93 '94 '95
Scott, John T. 1900

Scott, Justin 2001 '02 ‘03*
Scott, Mike 1976 '77 '78

Scott, Tracy 1949

Seamster, Savoy 1935

Seawell, A.C. 1895

Seawell, W.L. 1895

Secrest, Earl 1930 '31*

Secrest, Jack 1929

Sellers, Jimmy D. 1957

Shaddox, John 1946 '49
Shakelford, J.M. 1916

Shantz, Bobby 1980 '81 '82
Shantz, Joe 1978 '79 '80
Shavers, Marcus 2005 '06

Shaw, Calvin 1980 '81 '82 '83
Shaw, Homer 1926

Shaw, Thurman 1979 '80 '81
Shelby, Shannon 1993 '95
Shepherd, Mike 1986 '87 '88 '89*
Sheppard, Malcolm 2006
Sherland, Mark 1932 '33 '34
Shibest, James 1983 '84 '85 '86*
Shimer, Ted 1987 '88 '89 '90
Shockley, Brett 1999 '00
Shofner, Jim 1945

Shoup, Brad 1976 '77 '78
Showers, Carlos 1993 '94 '95 '96
Shumaker, Rick 1976 '77 '78
Sickle, Clifford 1936*

Sidney, Shannon 1994 '95 '96 '97
Sigman, Mike 1966 '67 '68
Silliman, W.E. 1911

Simington, Milton 1938 '39 '40
Simpson, Jim 1986 '87 '88
Simpson, Travis 1948 '49 '50
Sims, Buddy 1964

Sims, Chuck 1972 '73

Sims, Desmond 2003 '04 '05 '06*



Singer, Saul 1938 '39

Sisson, Walter 1941

Skillern, James 1915

Skinner, Gerald 1973 '74 '75 '76
Skinner, Jacob 2003 '04 '05 '06
Skinner, Jerol 1991

Slaughter, Justin 2004

Slay, T.C. 1997 '00

Sloan, Chester C. 1898 '99*
Sloan, Dwight 1936 '37

Smart, David 1985 '86

Smith, Arlis 1917 20 '21
Smith, Billy Ray Sr. 1954 '56
Smith, Billy Ray Jr. 1979 '80 '81 '82*
Smith, Calvin 1945

Smith, Carl C. 1899

Smith, Clarence 1920 '21 '22*
Smith, Cornelius 1976 '77
Smith, Darrell 1999

Smith, Demetrius 1990 '91 '93 '94
Smith, Dewitt 1967 '68 '69
Smith, Elmer 1949

Smith, Emanuel 1996 '97 '98 '99
Smith, Fred 1924

Smith, Gerald 1986 '87

Smith, Hezekiah 2006

Smith, Howard

Smith, James H. 1949 '50 '51
Smith, James R. 1945

Smith, Jarrette D. 1948 '49
Smith, L.P. 1916 '17 '18 '19
Smith, Mark 1986

Smith, Mark 1993 '94 '95 '96*
Smith, Martin 1982

Smith, Michael 2006

Smith, Minor 1924 '25 '26
Smith, Richard 2000 '01 '02 '03
Smith, Robin

Smith, Rollen 1973 '74*

Smith, Ronnie Mac 1962 '63 '64*
Smith, Tim 1987

Smith, Trey 1982

Smith, Wm. Joseph 1951

Smith, Zack 1938

Smithey, Claud 1964 '65 '66
Snider, Zach 2005

Snowden, Michael 1996 '97 '98 '00
Soli, Junior 1992 '93 '94 '95
Sorahan, Ryan 2001 '02 ‘03
Souter, Ted 1954 '55 '56*
South, Ronny 1965 '67
Southerland, William 1938
Spain, Harold 1951 '52 '53
Spangler, Shannon 1989

Spann, Dwayne 1988

Sparks, Claude 1908 '09
Sparks, Stan 1962 '63

Spencer, Edward 1954

Spencer, Terry 1990 '91 '92
Sperring, James 1951 '52
Spillers, Ray 1934 '35 '36
Spivey, Bill 1933 '34

Spriggs, David 1974

Stallings, Randall 1936 '37 '38
Stancil, William 1948 '49
Stankovitch, Bob 1968 '69
Stanley, Tom E. 1902 '03 '05
Stansberry, E.E. 1914’15’16
Stavely, Mark 2002

Steelman, Harold 1954 '55
Steger, Curtis 1984

Stendel, Marvin 1950
Stevenson, James E. 1916
Stewart, George 1978 '79 '80*
Stewart, Randy 1963 '64 '65*
Stewart, Terry 1967 '68 '69
Stewart, Wayne 1986 '87 '88
Stiggers, Gary 1977 '78 '79 '80
Stinson, Rod 1997 '98 99 '00
Stitten, John 1984 '85 '86 '87
Stockdell, Cary 1968 '69
Stockton, Harold 1948 '50
Stoerner, Clint 1996 '97 '98 '99*
Stolt, Alan

Stone, Donnie 1956 '57 '58
Storey, Shane 1987

Stout, Robert 1937 '38 '39
Stout, Louis 1930 '31 '32
Stover, Donald 1912

Strain, Ray 1972

Straschinske, Ray 1990 '91 '92 '93

Street, Russell 1999
Strickland, J.S. 1897

Stringer, Tom 1951

Struebing, Don 1993

Sullivan, Jerry 1977 '78
Summerall, Pat 1949 '50 '51*
Summers, Scott 2002
Sutherland, Bruce 1978 '81
Sutton, John 1975

Sutton, John 1940 41

Sutton, Wm. Buddy 1950 '51 '562*
Swanson, Bill 1983

Swartz, Anthony 1994 '95
Swartz, Matt 2000

Switzer, Barry 1957 '58 '59*
Switzer, Greg 1988 '89 '90 '91

Tackett, Buddy 1962 '63
Tallent, Major 1948

Talley, Fred 2000 '01 '02*
Tanner, Terry 1980

Tatum, Terry 1982 '83 '84 '85
Taylor, Brad 1981 '82 '83 '84
Taylor, Jim 1971 '72

Taylor, John 1975 '76

Tegethoff, Carl 1981 '82
Temple, Charlie 1949
Templeton, Mason 2004 '05 '06
Thielemann, R.C. 1973 '74'75'76
Thomas, Barry 1982 '83
Thomas, Bill 1943

Thomas, Brad 1973 '74 '75
Thomas, Billy Ray 1944 '46 '47 '48
Thomas, Champ 1967

Thomas, Curtis 1991 '93 '94
Thomas, Derrick 1983 '84 '85 '86*
Thomas, Floyd 1947

Thomas, Greg 1984 '85 '86 '87*
Thomas, Mick 1989 '90 '91
Thomas, Travis 1922 '23 '24
Thomas, Will 1901

Thomason, George 1950 '51 '52
Thomason, Joe 1953 '564 '55
Thompson, David 2004 '05
Thompson, Derrick 1992
Thompson, Lance 2005 '06
Thompson, Skip 1987 '88
Thorpe, Wilfred 1937 '38 '39
Thornton, DuVall 1947 '48 '49
Tibbits, Joe 1941 '42

Tidwell, Chris 1995

Tolbert, James 1979 '80 '81
Toole, Drew 1971 '72

Toussaint, James 2002

Towler, George F. 1898
Townsend, Curtis 1975 '76
Trail, Ray 1960 '61 '62*

Trail, Richard 1964 '65 '66
Trainor, Kendall 1985 '86 '87 '88
Trantham, Tommy 1965 '66 '67
Tranum, Billy 1957 '58 '59
Travis, Tony 1992

Tribble, Russ 1973 '75

Triesch, Conrad 1914

Troillett, Ralph 1952 '53*
Troxell, Billy F. 1948

Troxell, Jack 1951 '52

Trusty, Reggie 1988 '89

Trusty, Ronnie 1980 '81

Tubbs, Zac 2002 '03 '04 '06*
Tunnah, B. 1910

Turner, A.S. 1911 '13 '14
Turner, John 1970

Turner, Keith 2000 '02

Turner, Terry 1970

Ugoh, Tony 2003 '04 '05 '06*
Underwood, Ronnie 1954 '55 '56
Upchurch, Andy 1983 '84 '85*
Uptmoor, Bernard 1928 '29 '30

Van Dover, Jimmy 1956 '58

Van Dyke, Sammy 1984 '85 '86 '87
Van Es, Wendell

Van Poucke, M.L.

Van Sickle, Clifford 1934 '35 '36*
Van Sickle, Clyde 1927 '28 '29
Valdez, Jose 2006

Vanderventer, James 1899
Vanvalkenburgh, Horace 1904 '05
Vanvalkenburgh, Wm. M. 1906
Vaughn, Vickiel 2002 '03 '04 '05*
Vavra, Brian 2005 '06

Vernon, Thomas Jerry 1951

Vestal, Steve 1970

Vickers, Rick 1970

Villarreal, Ernie 1984 '86
Vincenheller, Ashton 1897 '98 '99 '00*
Vinnett, Darius 2004 '06*
Volentine, Paul 1913

Wade, Chris 2006

Wade, Vernon 1992 '93 '94
Wait, Matt 1994 '95 '96 '97
Walker, George 1954 '55 '57*
Walker, George Rea 1962 '63*
Walker, Jimmy 1975 '76 '77 '78*
Walls, Gavin 2001 '02*

Walls, Stephen 1990 '91 '92
Walston, Dave 1962 '63
Walters, Danny 1980 '81 '82
Walters, Steve 1969 '70

Ward, Bill 1950

Warren, Billy 1983 '84

Warren, Chris 1975 '76

Warren, Corey 2000

Warren, Earl 1953

Warren, Robert 1952 '563
Washburn, Jeremiah 1997 '98 '99
Washington, Cedric 2003 '04 '05 '06
Washington, Charles 1983 '84 '85 '86
Washington, Dallas 2004 '06
Watkins, James 1906

Watkins, Larry 1964 '65 '67*
Watkins, Wayne 1952

Watkins, William 1973

Watson, Alan 1973 '74

Watson, John R. 1903

Watters, Orlando 1991 '92 '93
Weatherford, Zach 1994
Weatherton, Jr., Carl 1944
Webb, Charles W. 1902

Webster, Tim 1968 '69 '70
Weems, Orson 1981 '82 '83
Welch, Charles 1923

Welch, Jerry 1962 '63 '64*
Wells, Ira 1983 '84

Wells, John A. 1948

Wesley, Donte 1998

Wessinger, Randy 1978 '79 '80
West, A.L. 1898

Westerman, Bruce 1990
Westphal, Benny 1973 '75
Wewetzer, Jeff 1988 '89
Wheat, John 1971 '72

Wheeler, Earl 1943 '44 '45* '46
Whisenhunt, Jim 1966

White, Barnabas 1974 '76 '77
White, Bob 1966 '67 '68

White, Bryan 1984 '85 '86 '87
White, Dale 1975 '76 '77 '78
White, Eddie 1981 '82 '84
White, Larry 1975 '76

White, La'Zerius 1999 '00 '01*
White, Marsh 1972 '73

White, Nathaniel 1982 '84 '85 '86
White, Steed 1946 '47
Whitfield, Billy 1957

Whitmore, Marcus 2003 '04*
Whittaker, Leon 1947

Whitted, Erik 1984 '85 '86 '87
Whitworth, Charles 1955 '56 '57
Wilber, Rusty 1976 '77
Wilcoxen, Robert 1982 '83 '84
Wiley, Brian 2000

Wilkins, Charles 1925

Williams, Bobbie 1996 '97 '98 '99
Williams, Bobby 1960

Williams, Calvin 1984 '85
Williams, Dale 1984 '85
Williams, Damian 2006
Williams, Darrell 1959 '60 '61
Williams, Desmond 2005 '06
Williams, Eddie “Boo” 1999 '00

Williams, Fred 1949 '50 '51
Williams, Gary 1978

Williams, Jarrell 1959 '60
Williams, Jim 1963 '64 '65*
Williams, Jimmy 1988 '89
Williams, John 1920

Williams, Les 1970 '71 '72
Williams, Michael 1996 '97 '98 '99
Williams, Patrick 1987 '88 '89
Williams, Paul X. 1928
Williams, Ray E. 1920 '21 '22
Williams, Rickey 1984 '85 '86 '87*
Williams, Stanley 1977 '78
Williams, Tom 1923

Williamson, John 1989

Wilson, Bill 1957

Wilson, Clint 1983

Wilson, George 2001 '02 '03*
Wilson, Harry 1997 '98

Wilson, Jeremy 1996

Wilson, Joe Bill 1954

Wilson, Richard 1980

Wilson, William 1915 '16 '17
Wilson, William 0. 1902 '03
Wingfield, Greg 1985
Winkleman, Ben 1917 '18'19'20 '21*
Winkleman, Charles 1924
Winston, Billy 1986 '87 '88 '89
Winston, Dennis 1973 '74 '75°'76
Winston, Marc 2005

Winston, Rodney 1988 '89 '90
Winters, Alva 1926 '27 '28*
Wise, Floyde 1928

Wishon, Waylon 1992 '93 '94
Withers, Art 1937

Witty, Eldo 1924

Wood, Charles Fox 1900 '01 '02
Wood, Clark 1900 '01 '02
Wood, John Shirley 1904 '05 '06*
Wood, Stanley 1922

Woodbury, Derrick 1992
Woodell, Lloyd 1936 '37 '38*
Woodlee, Eddie 1964 '65 '66
Woodman, Lloyd 1954

Woods, Gary 1979

Woods, Kevin 2004 '05 '06
Woods, Wayne 1956

Woolfolk, Kirk 1977 '78 '80
Worrell, Darren 1986 '87 '89
Worthington, Jim 1961 '62
Wren, Hudson 1927 '28

Wren, Ronnie 1974

Wright, A.E. 1908 '09

Wright, Lindsay 1894*

Wright, Sam 1906

Wright, Shannon 1989 '90 '92
Wright, Todd 1989 '90 '91 '92

Wunderly, Don 1971 '72*
Wyatt, Kevin 1982 '83 '84 '85
Wynn, Robert 1988

Wynn, Roger 1976

Wynne, Clayton 1940 '41 '42*
Wynne, Tommy 1935

Yager, Richard 1991 '92 '93
Yarborough, Byron 1984 '85 '86
Yates, A.J. 1938 '39 "40*
Yeager, Kelly 1991 '92 '93
Yoder, Douglas 1972 '73 '74 '75
Yoes, Oran C. 1920

Young, Charles 1949

Young, Clint 1910 '11

Young, Henderson 1919

Young, James 1943 '44*

Young, Michael 2004

Young, Theo 1983 '84 '85 '86

Zinamon, Berg 1980 '81 '82 '83*
Zoll, Alan A. 1915 '16

NIWH3IL1L3T

AHOLSIH

173



UA ALL-TIME COACHING STAFFS

HISTORY

174

2006

Frank Broyles, AD

Houston Nutt, HC

Reggie Herring, DC/LB

Gus Malzahn, OC/WR

Mike Markuson, OL/Running Game
Coord.

Alex Wood, QB/Passing Game Coord.

Bobby Allen, CB

Louis Campbell, Secondary
Danny Nutt, RB

Tracy Rocker, DL

James Shibest, TE/Specialists

2005

Frank Broyles, AD

Houston Nutt, HC

Reggie Herring, DC/LB

Mike Markuson, OL/Running Game
Coord.

Roy Wittke, QB/Passing Game Coord.

Bobby Allen, CB

Clifton Ealy, TE

Danny Nutt, RB

Tracy Rocker, DL

James Shibest, WR/Specialists
Chris Vaughn, S/Rec. Coord.

2004

Frank Broyles, AD

Houston Nutt, HC

Dave Wommack, DC/ILB

Mike Markuson, OL/Running Game
Coord.

Roy Wittke, QB/Passing Game Coord.

Bobby Allen, Secondary
Clifton Ealy, TE

Danny Nutt, RB

Tracy Rocker, DL

James Shibest, WR/Specialists
Chris Vaughn, OLB/Rec. Coord.

2003

Frank Broyles, AD

Houston Nutt, HC

Dave Wommack, DC/ILB

Mike Markuson, OL/Running Game
Coord.

Roy Wittke, QB/Passing Game Coord.

Bobby Allen, CB/FS

Clifton Ealy, TE

Danny Nutt, RB

Tracy Rocker, DL

James Shibest, WR/Specialists
Chris Vaughn, OLB/SS/Rec. Coord.

2002

Frank Broyles, AD

Houston Nutt, HC

Dave Wommack, DC/CB/FS
Bobby Allen, ILB/MLB

David Lee, QB

Mike Markuson, OL

Danny Nutt, RB

George Pugh, TE/Rec. Coord.
Kacy Rodgers, DL

James Shibest, WR/Specialists
Chris Vaughn, OLB/SS

2001

Frank Broyles, AD

Houston Nutt, HC

John Thompson, DC/ILB
Bobby Allen, DL

David Lee, QB

Mike Markuson, OL

Danny Nutt, RB

George Pugh, Rec. Coord./WR
James Shibest, TE/Specialists
Chris Vaughn, OLB

Dave Wommack, Secondary

2000

Frank Broyles, AD

Houston Nutt, HC

Fitz Hill, Asst. HC/Rec. Coord./WR
Bobby Allen, Co-DC/LB

John Thompson, Co-DC/Secondary
Joe Ferguson, QB

Bill Johnson, DL

Mike Markuson, OL

Danny Nutt, RB

James Shibest, TE/Special Teams
Chris Vaughn, Bandits/Rovers

1999
Frank Broyles, AD
Houston Nutt, HC

Bobby Allen, Co-DC/ILB

Keith Burns, Co-DC/Secondary
Clifton Ealy, Bandits/Rovers
Joe Ferguson, QB

Fitz Hill, WR

Mark Hutson, TE/Special Teams
Bill Keopple, DL

Mike Markuson, OL

Danny Nutt, RB

1998

Frank Broyles, AD

Houston Nutt, HC

Bobby Allen, Co-DC/ILB

Keith Burns, Co-DC/Secondary
Clifton Ealy, Bandits/Rovers
Joe Ferguson, QB

Fitz Hill, WR

Mark Hutson, TE/Special Teams
Bill Keopple, DL

Mike Markuson, OL

Danny Nutt, RB

1997

Frank Broyles, AD
Danny Ford, HC

Miles Aldridge, DC/LB
Kay Stephenson, OC/RB
Louis Campbell, AHC/DB
Mike Bender, OG/C

Joe Ferguson, QB

Fitz Hill, WR

Charley North, OT/TE
Jim Washburn, DL
Dennis Winston, OLB

1996

Frank Broyles, AD
Danny Ford, HC
Miles Aldridge, DC/LB
Mike Bender, OL
Louis Campbell, AHC/DB
Rockey Felker, QB
Fitz Hill, WR

David Mitchell, RB
Charley North, OT/TE
Joe Pate, LB

Jim Washburn, DL

1995

Frank Broyles, AD
Danny Ford, HC
Mike Bender, OL
Louis Campbell, DB
Joe Lee Dunn, DC
Rockey Felker, QB
Fitz Hill, WR

David Mitchell, RB
Charley North, OT/TE
Joe Pate, LB

Jim Washburn, DL

1994

Frank Broyles, AD
Danny Ford, HC
Louis Campbell, DB
Rockey Felker, QB
Fitz Hill, WR
Buddy King, OT/TE
Joe Kines, AHC/DC
David Mitchell, RB
Joe Pate, LB

Larry Van Der Heyden, OG/C
Jim Washburn, DL

1993

Frank Broyles, AD
Danny Ford, HC
Louis Campbell, DB
Greg Davis, QB
Rockey Felker, RB
Fitz Hill, WR
Buddy King, OT/TE
Joe Kines, AHC/DC
Joe Pate, DL

Scott Smith, LB
Larry Van Der Heyden, OG/C

1992

Frank Broyles, AD
Jack Crowe, HC
Louis Campbell, DB
Scott Conley, TE
Greg Davis, OC/QB
J.B. Grimes, OL
Fitz Hill, DB/LB
Joe Kines, DC/ILB
Houston Nutt, WR

Joe Pate, AHC/DL
Ken Rucker, RB

1991

Frank Broyles, AD
Jack Crowe, HC
Louis Campbell, DB
Scott Conley, TE
J.B. Grimes, OL
Bill Johnson, DL
Joe Kines, DC/ILB
Houston Nutt, WR
Joe Pate, AHC/OLB
Ken Rucker, RB
Charlie Weatherbie, QB

1990

Frank Broyles, AD
Jack Crowe, HC
Louis Campbell, DB
Scott Conley, OLB
J.B. Grimes, OL
Bill Johnson, DL
Houston Nutt, WR
Joe Pate, DC/LB
Jerry Pullen, TE
Ken Rucker, RB
Charlie Weatherbie, QB

1989

Frank Broyles, AD
Ken Hatfield, HC
Wally Ake, ILB

Larry Beckman, OG/C
Larry Brinson, RB/FB
Dick Bumpas, DL
Jack Crowe, OC/QB
J.B. Grimes, OT/TE
Roger Hinshaw, OL
Bob Trott, DB
Richard Wilson, WR

1988

Frank Broyles, AD
Ken Hatfield, HC
Wally Ake, DL

Larry Beckman, OL
Larry Brinson, RB
Fred Goldsmith, DC/ILB
Jim Goodman, WR
Roger Hinshaw, OLB
David Lee, QB/FB
Bob Trott, DB

Ken Turner, TE/K

1987

Frank Broyles, AD
Ken Hatfield, HC
Wally Ake, DL

Larry Beckman, OL
Larry Brinson, RB
Fred Goldsmith, DC/ILB
Jim Goodman, WR
Roger Hinshaw, OLB
David Lee, QB/FB
Bob Trott, DB

Ken Turner, TE/K

1986

Frank Broyles, AD
Ken Hatfield, HC
Wally Ake, DL

Larry Beckman, OL
Larry Brinson, RB
Fred Goldsmith, DC/ILB
Jim Goodman, WR
Roger Hinshaw, OLB
David Lee, QB/FB
Bob Trott, DB

Ken Turner, TE/K

1985

Frank Broyles, AD
Ken Hatfield, HC
Wally Ake, DL

Larry Beckman, OL
Jesse Branch, WR
Larry Brinson, RB
Fred Goldsmith, DC/ILB
Roger Hinshaw, OLB
David Lee, QB/FB
Bob Trott, DB

Ken Turner, TE/K

1984

Frank Broyles, AD
Ken Hatfield, HC
Wally Ake, DL

Larry Beckman, OL
Jesse Branch, WR

Larry Brinson, RB

Fred Goldsmith, DC/ILB
Roger Hinshaw, OLB
David Lee, QB/FB

Bob Trott, DB

Ken Turner, TE/K

1983

Frank Broyles, AD
Lou Holtz, HC

Jesse Branch, OB
Pete Cordelli, WR
Harvey Hampton, DE
Rich Olson, DB

Bob Shaw, LB

Jim Strong, OT/TE
Mike Tolleson, DL
Don Lindsey, AHC/DC
Ken Turner, OG/C/K

1982

Frank Broyles, AD
Lou Holtz, HC

Larry Beightol, OC/OL
Jesse Branch, WR
Sam Goodwin, OB
Don Lindsey, AHC/DC
John Mitchell, DE
Rich Olson, DB

Ken Turner, TE/K
Bob Shaw, LB

1981

Frank Broyles, AD
Lou Holtz, HC

Larry Beightol, OC/OL
Jesse Branch, WR
Sam Goodwin, OB
Don Lindsey, DC/LB
John Mitchell, DE
Rich Olson, DB

Ken Turner, TE/OL/K
Fred von Appen, DL

1980

Frank Broyles, AD

Lou Holtz, HC

Larry Beightol, AHC/OL
Jesse Branch, DB

Don Breaux, OB

Bob Cope, DC

Harold Horton, DL
John Konstantinos, WR
John Mitchell, DE

Ken Turner, TE/K

1979

Frank Broyles, AD
Lou Holtz, HC

Jesse Branch, WR
Don Breaux, OB

Bob Cope, DB

Harold Horton, DL
Monte Kiffin, DC/AHC
John Konstantinos, TE
John Mitchell, DE
Ken Turner, OL/K

1978

Frank Broyles, AD
Lou Holtz, HC
Larry Beightol, OC
Jesse Branch, WR
Don Breaux, OB
Bob Cope, DB
Harold Horton, DL
Monte Kiffin, DC
John Mitchell, DE
Ken Turner, OL/K

1977

Frank Broyles, AD
Lou Holtz, HC
Larry Beightol, OC
Jesse Branch, WR
Don Breaux, OB
Bob Cope, DB
Harold Horton, DL
Monte Kiffin, DC
John Mitchell, DE
Ken Turner, TE/K

1976

Frank Broyles, AD/HC
Don Boyce, OL

Jesse Branch, OB

Frank Falks, DE
Bob Gatling, WR
Harold Horton, LB
Jim Johnson, DL
Bill Lewis, DB
Ken Turner, OL/K

1975

Frank Broyles, AD/HC
Don Boyce, OL
Jesse Branch, WR
Frank Falks, DE
Harold Horton, LB
Jim Johnson, DL
Pat Jones, DL

Bill Lewis, DB

Bo Rein, OC

Ken Turner, TE

1974

Frank Broyles, AD/HC
Frank Falks, DE

Harold Horton, LB

Jim Johnson, DL
Mervin Johnson, OL
Bill Lewis, DB

Gordon Norwood, QB
Ken Turner, OL

Richard Williamson, OB

1973

Frank Broyles, AD/HC
Frank Falks, DE

Harold Horton, LB

Jim Johnson, DL
Mervin Johnson, OL
Bill Lewis, DB

Don Trull, QB/WR

Ken Turner, OL

Richard Williamson, OB

1972

George Cole, AD
Frank Broyles, HC
Buddy Bennett, DB
Raymond Berry, WR
Lon Farrell, DE

Joe Gibbs, OL
Harold Horton, LB
Mervin Johnson, DL
Ken Turner, B Team
Richard Williamson, OB

1971

George Cole, AD
Frank Broyles, HC
Mervin Johnson, DL
Lon Farrell, DE
Harold Horton, LB
Buddy Bennett, DB
Don Breaux, OB
Raymond Berry, WR
Joe Gibbs, OL

1970

George Cole, AD
Frank Broyles, HC
Raymond Berry, WR
Don Breaux, OB
Charley Coffey, DL
Harold Horton, LB
Marvin Johnson, OL
Bill Kinard, DB

1969

John Barnhill, AD
Frank Broyles, HC

Don Breaux, OB
Charley Coffey, DL
Harold Horton, LB
Hootie Ingram, DB
Mervin Johnson, OL
Richard Williamson, WR
Bob Ford, Asst.

1968

John Barnhill, AD
Frank Broyles, HC

Don Breaux, OB
Charley Coffey, DL
Hootie Ingram, DB
Mervin Johnson, OL
Harold Horton, LB
Richard Williamson, WR
Bob Ford, Asst.




1967

John Barnhill, AD
Frank Broyles, HC
Charley Coffey, DL
Hootie Ingram, DB
Mervin Johnson, OL
Johnny Majors, OB
Wilson Matthews, LB
Gordon Smith, OE
Bob Ford, Asst.

1966

John Barnhill, AD
Frank Broyles, HC
Charley Coffey, DL
Mervin Johnson, OL
Johnny Majors, DB
Wilson Matthews, LB
Bill Pace, OB
Gordon Smith, OE

1965
John Barnhill, AD
Frank Broyles, HC

Jim Mackenzie, Asst. HC/DC

Mervin Johnson, OL
Johnny Majors, DB
Wilson Matthews, LB
Bill Pace, OB

Barry Switzer, OE

1964
John Barnhill, AD
Frank Broyles, HC

Jim Mackenzie, Asst. HC/DC

Mervin Johnson, OL
Johnny Majors, DB
Wilson Matthews, LB
Bill Pace, OB

Barry Switzer, OE

1963

John Barnhill, AD

Frank Broyles, HC

Doug Dickey, OB

Jim Mackenzie, DL
Wilson Matthews, LB/DE
Steed White, OE/OL

Bill Pace, DB

Mervin Johnson, OL

1962

John Barnhill, AD

Frank Broyles, HC

Doug Dickey, OB

Mervin Johnson, OL

Bill Pace, DB

Jim Mackenzie, DL
Wilson Matthews, LB/DE
Steed White, OE/OL

1961

John Barnhill, AD
Frank Broyles, HC
Doug Dickey, DB
Hayden Fry, OB

Jim Mackenzie, OL
Wilson Matthews, LB
Dixie White, OL
Steed White, OE/OL

1960

John Barnhill, AD

Frank Broyles, HC

Doug Dickey, DB

Merrill Green, OB

Jim Mackenzie, DL
Wilson Matthews, LB/DE
Dixie White, OL

Steed White, OE

1959

John Barnhill, AD

Frank Broyles, HC

Doug Dickey, DB

Merrill Green, OB

Jim Mackenzie, DL
Wilson Matthews, LB/DE
Dixie White, OL

Steed White, OE

1958

John Barnhill, AD
Frank Broyles, HC
Doug Dickey, DB
Merrill Green, OB
Jim Mackenzie, DL

Wilson Matthews, LB/DE
Dixie White, OL
Steed White, OE

1957

John Barnhill, AD
Jack Mitchell, HC
George Barnhardt
Ab Bidwell
George Cole
Gene Corrotto

Bill Pace

Dixie White
Steed White

1956

John Barnhill, AD
Jack Mitchell, HC
George Barnhardt
Ab Bidwell

Bert Clark
George Cole
Gene Corrotto
Bobby Proctor
Tracy Scott

Dixie White

1955

John Barnhill, AD
Jack Mitchell, HC
George Barnhardt
Ab Bidwell
George Cole
Bobby Proctor
Tracy Scott

Dixie White

1954

John Barnhill, AD
Bowden Wyatt, HC
John Bailey
George Cafego
George Cole

Dick Hitt

LeRoy Pearce
Tracy Scott

1953

John Barnhill, AD
Bowden Wyatt, HC
John Bailey
George Cafego
George Cole

Dick Hitt

LeRoy Pearce
Tracy Scott

1952

John Barnhill, AD
Otis Douglas, HC
George Cole

Bill Ferrell
Charles Gray
Charles Hanks
Dick Humbert
Clyde Van Sickle

1951
John Barnhill, AD
Otis Douglas, HC

1950
John Barnhill, AD
Otis Douglas, HC

1949

John Barnhill, AD/HC
Bill Barnes

H.B. Brackett
George Cole

Charles Gray

Hobart Hooser
Charles McGibbony
Clyde Van Sickle

1948
John Barnhill, AD/HC

1947
John Barnhill, AD/HC

1946
John Barnhill/ AD/HC

War-Time AD
George Cole

ALL-TIME UA

FOOTBALL STAFF ROSTER

(ALPHABETICAL)

Wally Ake, 1984-89

Miles Aldridge, 1996-97

Bobby Allen, 1998-present

John Bailey, 1953-54

Bill Barnes, 1949

George Barnhardt, 1955-57

John Barnhill, 1946-49 (head coach);
1946-69 (athletic director)

Larry Beckman, 1984-89

Larry Beightol, 1980-82

Mike Bender, 1995-97

Buddy Bennett, 1971-72

Raymond Berry, 1970-72

Ab Bidwell, 1955-57

Don Boyce, 1975-76

H.B. Brackett, 1949

Jesse Branch, 1975-85

Don Breaux, 1968-71; 1977-80

Larry Brinson, 1984-89

Frank Broyles, 1958-76 (head coach),
1973-present (athletic director)

Dick Bumpas, 1989

Keith Burns, 1998-99

George Cafego, 1953-54

Louis Campbell, 1990-97, 2006

Charley Coffey, 1966-70

George Cole, 1949; 1952-57; 1970-72
(athletic director)

Scott Conley, 1990-92

Bob Cope, 1977-80

Pete Cordelli, 1983

Gene Corrotto, 1956-57

Jack Crowe, 1989-92, 1990-92 (head coach)

Greg Davis, 1992-93

Doug Dickey, 1958-63

Otis Douglas, 1950-52 (head coach)

Joe Lee Dunn, 1995

Clifton Ealy, 1998-99, 2003-05

Frank Falks, 1973-76

Lon Farrell, 1971-72

Rockey Felker, 1993-96

Joe Ferguson, 1997-2000

Bill Ferrell, 1952

Danny Ford, 1993-97 (head coach)

Hayden Fry, 1961

Bob Gatling, 1976

Joe Gibbs, 1971-72

Fred Goldsmith, 1984-88

Jim Goodman, 1986-88

Sam Goodwin, 1981-82

Charles Gray, 1949, 1952

Merrill Green, 1958-60

J.B. Grimes, 1989-92

Harvey Hampton, 1983

Charles Hanks, 1952

Ken Hatfield, 1984-89 (head coach)

Reggie Herring, 2005-present

Fitz Hill, 1992-2000

Roger Hinshaw, 1984-89

Dick Hitt, 1953-54

Lou Holtz, 1977-83 (head coach)

Harold Horton, 1968-80

Hobart Hooser, 1949

Dick Humbert, 1952

Mark Hutson, 1998-99

Hootie Ingram, 1967-69

Bill Johnson, 1990-91; 2000

Jimmy Johnson, 1973-76

Mervin Johnson, 1962-74

Pat Jones, 1975

Bill Keopple, 1998-99

Monte Kiffin, 1977-79

Bill Kinard, 1970

Joe Kines, 1991-94

Buddy King, 1993-94

John Konstantinos, 1979-80

David Lee, 1984-88; 2001-02; 2007-present

Bill Lewis, 1973-76

Don Lindsey, 1981-83

Charles McGibbony, 1949

Jim Mackenzie, 1958-65

Johnny Majors, 1964-67

Gus Malzahn, 2006

Mike Markuson, 1998-present

Wilson Matthews, 1958-67

David Mitchell, 1994-96

Jack Mitchell, 1955-57 (head coach)

John Mitchell, 1977-82

Charley North, 1995-97

Gordon Norwood, 1974

Danny Nutt, 1998-present

Houston Nutt, 1990-92;
1998-present (head coach)

Rich Olson, 1981-83

Bill Pace, 1962-66

Joe Pate, 1990-96

LeRoy Pearce, 1953-54

Bobby Proctor, 1955-56

George Pugh, 2001-02

Jerry Pullen, 1990

Bo Rein, 1975

Tracy Rocker, 2003-present

Kacy Rodgers, 2002

Ken Rucker, 1990-92

Tracy Scott, 1953-56

Bob Shaw, 1982-83

James Shibest, 2000-present

Gordon Smith, 1966-67

Scott Smith, 1993

Kay Stephenson, 1997

Jim Strong, 1983

Barry Switzer, 1964-65

John Thompson, 2000-01

Mike Tolleson, 1983

Bob Trott, 1984-89

Don Trull, 1973

Ken Turner, 1972-88

Fred von Appen, 1981

Larry Van Der Heyden, 1993-94

Clyde Van Sickle, 1949, 1952

Chris Vaughn, 2000-05, 2007-present

Jim Washburn, 1994-97

Charlie Weatherbie, 1990-91

Dixie White, 1955-61

Steed White, 1957-63

Richard Williamson, 1972-74

Richard Wilson, 1989

Dennis Winston, 1997

Roy Wittke, 2003-05

Dave Wommack, 2001-04

Alex Wood, 2006-present

Bowden Wyatt, 1953-54 (head coach)
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